SERVICE PARTS MANUAL

SUB-ZERO

Built-In (Bl) Series

Revision B - June, 2009

2009 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED JOB AID #7005334

© SUB-ZERO, INC.






Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series

Part Lists & Exploded Views

INTRODUCTION

This Sub-Zero Service Parts Manual, has been com-
piled with the latest service parts information.

NOTE: The following may be contained in, or after part
descriptions:
“(See SN Breaks)’= See Serial Number Breaks in Price List
, B = carBon Sales Accessory ltem
, P = Platinum Sales Accessory ltem
“-S” or “, 8” = For Classic Stainless Steel Unit, or is a
Stainless Steel Sales Accessory Item
“-F/O” = For Framed and Overlay Units

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

If you should have any questions regarding a Sub-Zero
appliance and/or this manual, please contact:

Sub-Zero, Inc.
ATTN: Service Department
P.O. Box 44988
Madison, WI 53744-4988

Customer Service & Parts / Warranty Claims
Phone #: (800) 222 - 7820

Technical Assistance
Phone #: (800) 919 - 8324

Customer Service & Technical Assistance
Facsimile #: (608) 441 - 5887

Parts / Warranty Claims
Facsimile #: (608) 441 - 5886

Service Department e-mail Address
customerservice@wolfappliance.com

Office Hours:
7:00 AM to 7:00 PM Central Time
Monday through Friday

This manual is designed to be used by Authorized
Service Personnel only. Sub-Zero, Inc. assumes
no responsibility for any repairs made to a Sub-
Zero appliance by anyone other than Authorized
Service Technicians.

The information and images contained in this manual
are the copyright property of Sub-Zero, Inc. Neither this
manual nor any information or images contained herein

may be copied or used in whole or in part without the

express written consent of Sub-Zero, Inc. ©, all rights
reserved.
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

7009656
7009658
7009686
7009688

BI-30U DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM PARTS LIST

Description

Door, Ref RH-F/O 30U Svce
Door, Ref LH-F/O 30U Svce
Door, Ref RH-S 30U Svce
Door, Ref LH-S 30U Svce

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles.
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7007261

7007260

7005254
7001150
7007259
7001277
6201550
6201890
7010943
7011201
7010285
7010286
7010188
6201550
7010197
7010207
7010968
7010970
7010972
NA

NA

NA

6110730
3511520
6111090
6111020
7010966
7010673
7010665
7010677
7011004
7010974
7011005
7011006
7011013
7011014
7007127
7007131
7007135
7013560
7013561

Bracket, Grille LH Svce

(Includes Support & Rivets)
Bracket, Grille RH Svce

(Includes Support & Rivets)

Rivet, Semi-Tubular .180 X .280
Bracket, Frame Support

Switch Assy, Svce

Screw, Machine #10-24X1/4
Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile
Screw, #8-15X3/8 6-Lobe Trhd
Depressor,Door Switch Svce(SS Door)
Depressor,Door Switch Svce(F/O Door)
Hinge Assy, Top RH Low Svce
Hinge Assy, Top LH Low Svce
Door, Screw Cover 50 Svce

Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile
Hndle,Framed Door 50 Svce (Framed)
Trim, Door Handle 50 Svce (Overlay)
Handle Assy, Tubular 44.25 Svce
Handle Assy, PRO 37.5 Svce
Handle Assy, Curved 45.188 Svce
For Tubular, See 7010968

For PRO, See 7010970

For Curved, See 7010972

Screw, Set #10-32X1/4 SS, Cone
Stud, Mounting

Bolt, #10-24X1/2 (Tubular & Pro)
Screw, #10-24X3/8 Fl Hd (Curved)
Trim, Door Hinge Side Svce

Shelf Assy, Door Shallow Svce
Shelf Assy, Door Standard Svce
Shelf Assy, Door Dairy Svce
Gasket, Door Svce

Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 48”)
Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 27”)
Trim, Cabinet Top Svce

Frame, Cabinet Top RH Svce
Frame, Cabinet Top LH Svce
Grille, Framed 30 Svce

Grille, Stainless 30 Svce

Grille, Overlay 30 Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce
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Description

Mainframe Assy, Rt Upper (RH Hinge)
Mainframe Assy, Lt Upper (LH Hinge)
Mainframe Assy, Right Side (LH Hinge)
Mainframe Assy, Left Side (RH Hinge)
Kickplate, Solid Black Svce

Kickplate, Solid Stainless Svce

Trim, Door Top RH Svce

Trim, Door Top LH Svce

Trim, Door Bot RH Svce

Trim, Door Bot LH Svce

Hinge, Mid U RH Svce

Hinge, Mid U LH Svce

Drawer, Fre-F/O 30U/UG/UA Svce
Drawer, Fre-S 30U/UG/UA Svce

NOTE: Drawer Assemblies do NOT include handles.

Gasket, Drawer 30 Svce

Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 17”)
Drawer Screw Cover 30 Svce
Hndle,Framed Drwr 30 Svce (Framed)
Trim, Drawer Top 30 Svce (Overlay)
Trim, Drawer Side Svce

Trim, Drawer Side Svce

Handle Assy, Tubular 24.312 Svce
Handle Assy, PRO 21 Svce

Handle Assy, Curved 25.25 Svce

For Tubular, See 7010999

For PRO, See 7011001

For Curved, See 7011003

Hinge, Side Plate RH Svce

Hinge, Side Plate LH Svce

Frame, Main Side Right Lwr(RH Hinge)
Frame, Main Side Left Lwr (LH Hinge)
Trim, Drawer Bot Svce

Screw, #8X18X1/2 6-Lobe TRHD
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4 #10 Hex Ft Hd
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
Screw, #8X.813 Ph AB

Screw, #10-32X3/8, 6 Lobe Tr

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD

Cap Screw,1/4-20X3/4 Button HD
Washer,Flat 1/4X5/8 X .045 SS

NOT PICTURED:

Ref # Part #
31 7010975
7010976
32 7007262
7007263
33 7011011
7011012
34 7011007
7011009
35 7011008
7011010
36 7010287
7010288
37 7009654
7009684
38 7010983
39 7010984
40 7010190
41 7010200
42 7010211
43 7010987
44 7010987
45 7010999
7011001
7011003

46 NA

NA

NA
47 7010988
7010989
48 7010980
7010981
49 7010986
50 7004170
51 7001264
52 6110460
53 7012994
54 7003597
55 6200050
56 6110980
57 6240340
58 7012209
59 7013234
60 7013560
7013561

Kit, Door Panel Clips Svce

(Qty 14 Clips - for Metal Front Panels)
Threaded Insert, Install Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series

Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-30U DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM VIEW
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Sales Acc. Metal Front Panel Clips (14) Kit
Threaded Insert for Hinge Bolt, with Tool

NOT PICTURED:

Hinges for Grille
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COMPLETE DOOR ASSEMBLY
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Part Lists & Exploded Views ~ Built-In (Bl) Series Jsvs-zemcg

Bl-30U REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Ref # Part # Description Ref # Part # Description
1 7007023 Cartridge, Air Purifier Svce 31 7010439  Glass, Crisper Cover Svce
2 7007021 Door Assy, Air Purifier Svce 7011091 Seal, Crisper Front Svce
3 7007022 Pocket Assy, Air Purifier Svce 7011092 Seal, Crisper Rear Svce
4 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe TR HD 32 7007056 Slide, Drawer RH Svce
5 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd 33 7006975 Support, Crisper Cover RH Svce
6 7011058 Fan Blade, White Svce 34 7007053 Support, Crisper Cover LH Svce
7 7006999 Lamp, Blue Glass Svce 35 7007057 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
8 7006997 Light Assy, Dual w/T Dom Svce 36 7011094 Handle Assy, Drawer Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 37 7011081 Divider, Deli Svce
9 7005046 Grommet, Motor Fan 38 7007055 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
10 7010508 Fan Assy, Evap Svce 39 7010441 Crisper Assy, Svce
1" NA See 7010508 40 7011080 Divider, Crisper Svce
12 NA See 7010508 41 7007054  Slide, Drawer LH Svce
13 NA 42 7007060 Card, Consumer Use & Care Svce
14 7007048 Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce 43 7009375  Crisper Assy, Spacer LH Svce
15 7009600 Diffuser Assy, Light Svce 7009376 Crisper Assy, Spacer RH Svce
16 7009364 Shelf Ladder, LH Svce 44 7007030 Bracket, Thermistor Svce
17 7010302 Duct Assy, Ref Upper Svce 45 4204740  Therm Assy, Svce
18 7009363  Shelf Ladder, RH Svce 46 7009859  Panel, CL 30U;48S,D Svce
19 7010437 Shelf, Cantilever Svce 47 6220220 Screw Grommet, 1/32 x 3/8" SQ
20 7010431 Cover, Crisper Light Svce 48 6201890  Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
21 7007034 Duct, Fan Left Svce 49 7004169 Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
22 7007040 Support, Crisper Cover Svce 50 6220540 Screw Grommet/Stand-off, 1.375
23 7010304 Duct Assy, Ref Lower RH Svce 51 7006016 Screw, #8-16X1-1/2, 6 Lobe SS
7011506 Duct Assy, Lower LH Svce 52 6180330 Rivet, Plastic 1/4 DIA
24 7007036 Duct, Fan Right Svce 53 7006281 Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
25 7007033 Retainer, Wire Raceway Svce 54 7004738 Screw, #8-18X1-3/4, LoPr 6 Lobe
26 7010306 Duct Assy, Ref Bottom Svce 55 7004184 Standoff, Nylon, .5”

27 7004161 Clip, Crisper Duct

28 7011093 Shelf, Crisper Svce
29 7003167 Standoff, Fixed Shelf Ref NOT PICTURED:
30 7010440 Deli Assy, Svce

56 7011444 Shim, Slide Svce (Qty 2 per)
(For Ref Deli and Crisper Slides)
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series

BI-30U REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR VIEW

NOT PICTURED:

Deli and/or Crisper Slide Shims (2)

56
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Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Ref # Part #
1 7009437
2 7009435
3 7009434
4 7011207
5 7009436
6 7009438
7 7011163
8 7009392
9 7011162

10 7009391
1 7011173
12 7009399
13 7009400
14 7009401
15 7009398
16 7009399
17 7002646
18 6220220
19 7009429

7007044
20 6201890
21 7009431
22 7009430
23 7006999

BI-30U FREEZER INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Description

Icemaker, Assy Long Arm Svce
Heater, Fill Tube Svce

Tube, Fill Svce

Cover Assy, Wire Svce (includes W/H)
Arm, Icemaker Svce

Bin, Icemaker Svce

Retainer, Upper Basket LH Svce
Slide Assy, Fre Basket LH Svce
Retainer, Upper Basket RH Svce
Slide Assy, Fre Basket RH Svce
Slide Assy, Full Extension Svce
Retainers, Lwr Fre Basket Svce (4)
Support, Assy Left Svce

Closer, Drawer LH Svce

Support, Assy Right Svce
Retainers, Lwr Fre Basket Svce (4)
Depressor, Switch

Screw, Grommet 1/32X3/8 Sq
Bracket Assy, 1 LT (T)DOM Svce
Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce
Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd
Retainer, Light Diffuser Svce
Diffuser, Fre Lower LT Svce

Lamp, Blue Glass Svce
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Ref #

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

Part #

7009378
7005046
NA

NA
7011058
7011171
3060140
7009433
7005253
7009385
7011174
7009386
7009386
7009390
7010308
7010311
7011170
4204740
6201930
7006750
7006752
7004170
6110030
6201980
7004215

Description

Fan Assy, Evap Svce

Grommet, Motor Fan

See 7009378

See 7009378

Fan Blade, White Svce

Guard, Fan Svce

Switch, Light

Bracket, icemaker Svce

Clip, Defrost Heater

Heater, Defrost Svce

Switch, Defrost Terminator Svce
Block,Evap Foam Svce (incl, LH & RH)
Block,Evap Foam Svce (incl, LH & RH)
Duct Assy, Fre Svce

Basket, Fre Upper Svce

Basket, Fre Lower Svce

Divider, Lower Basket Svce
Therm Assy, Svce

Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10-24X3/8 UC, FI Hd
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4, 6-Lobe FI Hd
Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Trhd
Bolt, #10-24 x 1/2", Round Head
Screw, #8-15X 2-3/4 6-Lobe PH
Standoff, Nylon 2.06”
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BI-30U FREEZER INTERIOR VIEW
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Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Ref # Part #
1 7002076
2 3150010
3 6201580
4 7011248
5 4200740
6 3220360
7 7006971
8 7006984
9 7006953

10 7006976
1 7006955
12 7006956
13 7006979
14 7006990
15 7006982
16 7006980
17 7006969
18 7003021
19 7006985
20 3550560
21 3450620
22 3570050
23 3421240
24 6111000
25 7009311
26 7006977
27 7006952
28 7006951
29 6150410
30 7011251
31 7006964
32 7006965
33 7009447
34 7010827
35 7009448
36 7011276
37 7007859
38 7007864
39 7005017

7009931

7007863

7012974

7005018

BI-30U SYSTEMS PARTS LIST

Description

Screw, Comp Mounting

Mount, Rubber #70456-1

Screw,#8-36 X 1/2 Nylon Patch
Bracket, Cond Fan Motor Svce

Motor Pkg, Cond Fan

Grommet, Mtg Brkt

Fan Blade, Condenser Svce
Enclosure, Control Board Svce
Control Assy, Board Svce

Cover, Control Housing Svce

Support, Control Board Svce

Grille, Control Area Svce

Drain Pan, Svce

Heater, Drain Pan Svce

Base Assy, Cabinet Svce

Support, Drain Pan Svce

Divider, Air Svce

Plug, 7/8 Nyl hole Black

Bracket Assy, Cabinet Roller Svce
Straight Pin, Base Assy - .312" x 2.88"
Clip, Canoe

Leg, Leveling

Cabinet Roller

Screw, Adjusting 1/4-20 X 20.5
Bracket, Anti-Tip Pkg Svce (2 Brackets)
Cord, Power DOM Svce

Duct, Shell Back Svce

Duct, Shell Upper Back Svce

Nut, 1/4-20

Foam, Condenser Svce

Drier, High Side Svce

Bracket, Drier Svce

Compressor Assy, EM20HSC Svce
Electricals, EM20HSC Svce

Capacitor, 5 Mf Svce

Clip, Ref Electricals Svce

Shroud Assy, Cond Svce (Incl. Fan)
Switch, Filter Reset Svce

Water Filter Assy, Rplcmnt (Sales Acc.)
Water Filter Rplcmnt CTO (Sales Acc.)
Filter, Water Svce (Needs Special Auth)
Fltr,Witr CTO Svce (Needs Spcial Auth)
Plug, Water Filter Bypass (Sales Acc.)
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Ref #

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

65

66

67

68

69

Part #

7007862
7006978
7011255
7010300
7012421
7011256
7009442
7009446
7011254
7005578
7011277
7009366
7010301
7009379
7009383
7011259
7011300
7007865
6200330
6201890
6201670
6200050
6201930
7003824
6201940
7012440

Description

Manifold, Water Filter Svce

Cover, Power Cord DOM Svce
Shroud Assy, Unit Svce

Unit Tray, Svce

Tube, Drain Svce

Shroud Assy, Compressor Svce
Condenser, Assy Svce

Compressor Assy, EGX60HLC Svce
Electricals, EGX60HLC TSD Svce
Capacitor, 12Mf Svce

Clip, TSD Electricals Svce

Evap, Ref Svce

Evap Assy, Ref Svce (Incl Heat Exch)
Evap, Fre Svce

Evap Assy, Fre Svce (Evap & Heat Ex)
Bar, Anti-Tip Svce

Bracket, Water Valve Svce

Valve, Water Single Svce

Screw, #8-18 x 3/8" Pan Head
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8 Rivgrip

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10X1/2, 6 Lobe Pan Hd
Screw,10-12 X 3/4 6-Lobe PH
Valve, Flow Control Svce

NOT PICTURED:

7010632

7010653

7010624

7010623

7010710

Tube, Water Svce

(Supply to Filter)

Tube, Water Fltr to Valve Svce
(Filter to Valve)

Tube, Water Svce

(Valve to Flow Washer)

Tube, Water Svce

(Flow Washer to I/M)

Bracket, Manifold Bypass Svce
(To bypass water manifold)
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BI-30U SYSTEMS VIEW

AN ™
~. “““\Humm‘,““muuuu‘!uuuu\
AN “““““HNWW\

~. LN

NOT PICTURED:

65  Water Tube from Supply to Filter
66  Water Tube from Filter to Valve
67 Water Tube from Valve to Flow Washer

68  Water Tube from Flow Washer to Icemaker
69  Water Filter Manifold Bypass Package
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BI-30UG DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM PARTS LIST

Description

Mainframe Assy, Rt Upper (RH Hinge)
Mainframe Assy, Lt Upper (LH Hinge)
Mainframe Assy, Right Side (LH Hinge)
Mainframe Assy, Left Side (RH Hinge)
Kickplate, Solid Black Svce

Kickplate, Solid Stainless Svce

Trim, Door Top RH Svce

Trim, Door Top LH Svce

Trim, Door Bot RH Svce

Trim, Door Bot LH Svce

Hinge, Mid U RH Svce

Hinge, Mid U LH Svce

Drawer, Fre-F/O 30U/UG/UA Svce
Drawer, Fre-S 30U/UG/UA Svce

NOTE: Drawer Assemblies do NOT include handles.

Gasket, Drawer 30 Svce

Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 17”)
Drawer Screw Cover 30 Svce
Hndle,Framed Drwr 30 Svce (Framed)
Trim, Drawer Top 30 Svce (Overlay)
Trim, Drawer Side Svce

Trim, Drawer Side Svce

Handle Assy, Tubular 24.312 Svce
Handle Assy, PRO 21 Svce

Handle Assy, Curved 25.25 Svce

For Tubular, See 7010999

For PRO, See 7011001

For Curved, See 7011003

Hinge, Side Plate RH Svce

Hinge, Side Plate LH Svce

Frame, Main Side Right Lwr(RH Hinge)
Frame, Main Side Left Lwr (LH Hinge)
Trim, Drawer Bot Svce

Screw, #8X18X1/2 6-Lobe TRHD
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4 #10 Hex Ft Hd
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
Screw, #8X.813 Ph AB

Screw, #10-32X3/8, 6 Lobe Tr

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD

Cap Screw,1/4-20X3/4 Button HD
Washer,Flat 1/4X5/8 X .045 SS

NOT PICTURED:

Part # Description Ref # Part #
7009696 Door, Ref Glass LH-F/O 30UG Svce 31 7010975
7009706 Door, Ref Glass RH-F/O 30UG Svce 7010976
7009718 Door, Ref Glass RH-S 30UG Svce 32 7007262
7009720 Door, Ref Glass LH-S 30UG Svce 7007263
7009728 Door, Ref Glass LH-F/O 30UA Svce 33 7011011
7009738 Door, Ref Glass RH-F/O 30UA Svce 7011012
7009750 Door, Ref Glass RH-S 30UA Svce 34 7011007
7009752 Door, Ref Glass LH-S 30UA Svce 7011009

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles. 35 7011008
7007261 Bracket, Grille LH Svce 7011010
(Includes Support & Rivets) 36 7010287
7007260 Bracket, Grille RH Svce 7010288
(Includes Support & Rivets) 37 7009654
7005254 Rivet, Semi-Tubular .180 X .280 7009684
7001150 Bracket, Frame Support
7007259 Switch Assy, Svce 38 7010983
7001277 Screw, Machine #10-24X1/4 39 7010984
6201550 Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile 40 7010190
6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6-Lobe Trhd 41 7010200
7010943 Depressor,Door Switch Svce(SS Door) | 42 7010211
7011201 Depressor,Door Switch Svce(F/O Door)| 43 7010987
7010285 Hinge Assy, Top RH Low Svce 44 7010987
7010286 Hinge Assy, Top LH Low Svce 45 7010999
7010188 Door, Screw Cover 50 Svce 7011001
6201550 Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile 7011003
7010197 Hndle,Framed Door 50 Svce (Framed) | 46 NA
7010207  Trim, Door Handle 50 Svce (Overlay) NA
7010968 Handle Assy, Tubular 44.25 Svce NA
7010970 Handle Assy, PRO 37.5 Svce 47 7010988
7010972 Handle Assy, Curved 45.188 Svce 7010989
NA For Tubular, See 7010968 48 7010980
NA For PRO, See 7010970 7010981
NA For Curved, See 7010972 49 7010986
6110730 Screw, Set #10-32X1/4 SS, Cone 50 7004170
3511520 Stud, Mounting 51 7001264
6111090 Bolt, #10-24X1/2 (Tubular & Pro) 52 6110460
6111020 Screw, #10-24X3/8 FI Hd (Curved) 53 7012994
7012427 Trim, RH Door Hinge Side Svce 54 7003597
7012428 Trim, LH Door Hinge Side Svce 55 6200050
NA 56 6110980
NA 57 6240340
NA
7011004 Gasket, Door Svce
7010974 Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 48”)
7011005 Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 27”)
7011006 Trim, Cabinet Top Svce 58 7011110
7011013 Frame, Cabinet Top RH Svce
7011014 Frame, Cabinet Top LH Svce 59 7011111
7007127 Grille, Framed 30 Svce
7007131 Grille, Stainless 30 Svce 60 7012209
7007135 Grille, Overlay 30 Svce
7013560 Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce 61 7013234
7013561 Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce 62 7013560
7013561
10
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WI/H, RH Glass Door Svce

(From door to Control)

WI/H, LH Glass Door Svce

(From door to Control)

Kit, Door Panel Clips Svce

(Qty 14 Clips - for Metal Front Panels)
Threaded Insert, Install Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series

Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-30UG DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM VIEW

58
59
60
61
62

NOT PICTURED:

Wire Harness, Right-Hand Glass Door to Control
Wire Harness, Left-Hand Glass Door to Control
Sales Acc. Metal Front Panel Clips (14) Kit
Threaded Insert for Hinge Bolt, with Tool

Hinges for Grille

1

\

COMPLETE DOOR ASSEMBLY

11
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Part Lists & Exploded Views ~ Built-In (Bl) Series Jsvs-zemcg

BI-30UG REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Ref # Part # Description Ref # Part # Description
1 7007023 Cartridge, Air Purifier Svce 31 7010439  Glass, Crisper Cover Svce
2 7007021 Door Assy, Air Purifier Svce 7011091 Seal, Crisper Front Svce
3 7007022 Pocket Assy, Air Purifier Svce 7011092 Seal, Crisper Rear Svce
4 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe TR HD 32 7007056 Slide, Drawer RH Svce
5 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd 33 7006975 Support, Crisper Cover RH Svce
6 7011058 Fan Blade, White Svce 34 7007053 Support, Crisper Cover LH Svce
7 7006999 Lamp, Blue Glass Svce 35 7007057 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
8 7006997 Light Assy, Dual w/T Dom Svce 36 7011094 Handle Assy, Drawer Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 37 7011081 Divider, Deli Svce
9 7005046 Grommet, Motor Fan 38 7007055 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
10 7010508 Fan Assy, Evap Svce 39 7010441 Crisper Assy, Svce
1" NA See 7010508 40 7011080 Divider, Crisper Svce
12 NA See 7010508 41 7007054 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
13 NA 42 7007060 Card, Consumer Use & Care Svce
14 7007048 Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce 43 7009375  Crisper Assy, Spacer LH Svce
15 7009600 Diffuser Assy, Light Svce 7009376 Crisper Assy, Spacer RH Svce
16 7009364 Shelf Ladder, LH Svce 44 7007030 Bracket, Thermistor Svce
17 7010302 Duct Assy, Ref Upper Svce 45 4204740  Therm Assy, Svce
18 7009363 Shelf Ladder, RH Svce 46 7009867 Panel, CL 30UG Svce
19 7010355 Shelf, Glass Cantilever Svce 47 7010352 Light Assy, Accent Svce
20 7010431 Cover, Crisper Light Svce 48 6220220 Screw Grommet, 1/32 x 3/8" SQ
21 7007034 Duct, Fan Left Svce 49 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
22 7007040 Support, Crisper Cover Svce 50 7004169 Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
23 7010304 Duct Assy, Ref Lower RH Svce 51 6220540 Screw Grommet/Stand-off, 1.375
7011506 Duct Assy, Lower LH Svce 52 7006016 Screw, #8-16X1-1/2, 6 Lobe SS
24 7007036 Duct, Fan Right Svce 53 6180330 Rivet, Plastic 1/4 DIA
25 7007033 Retainer, Wire Raceway Svce 54 7006281 Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
26 7010306 Duct Assy, Ref Bottom Svce 55 7004738 Screw, #8-18X1-3/4, LoPr 6 Lobe
27 7004161 Clip, Crisper Duct 56 7004184 Standoff, Nylon, .5”
28 7011093 Shelf, Crisper Svce 57 6201910 Screw, #6-20X3/4, 6 Lobe Pan Hd

29 7003167 Standoff, Fixed Shelf Ref
30 7010440 Deli Assy, Svce
NOT PICTURED:

58 7011444 Shim, Slide Svce (Qty 2 per)
(For Ref Deli and Crisper Slides)

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009 12



Part Lists & Exploded Views

Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series

BI-30UG REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR VIEW

NOT PICTURED:

Deli and/or Crisper Slide Shims (2)

58

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Ref # Part #
1 7009437
2 7009435
3 7009434
4 7011207
5 7009436
6 7009438
7 7011163
8 7009392
9 7011162

10 7009391
1 7011173
12 7009399
13 7009400
14 7009401
15 7009398
16 7009399
17 7002646
18 6220220
19 7009429

7007044
20 6201890
21 7009431
22 7009430
23 7006999

Bl-30UG FREEZER INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Description

Icemaker, Assy Long Arm Svce
Heater, Fill Tube Svce

Tube, Fill Svce

Cover Assy, Wire Svce (includes W/H)
Arm, Icemaker Svce

Bin, Icemaker Svce

Retainer, Upper Basket LH Svce
Slide Assy, Fre Basket LH Svce
Retainer, Upper Basket RH Svce
Slide Assy, Fre Basket RH Svce
Slide Assy, Full Extension Svce
Retainers, Lwr Fre Basket Svce (4)
Support, Assy Left Svce

Closer, Drawer LH Svce

Support, Assy Right Svce
Retainers, Lwr Fre Basket Svce (4)
Depressor, Switch

Screw, Grommet 1/32X3/8 Sq
Bracket Assy, 1 LT (T)DOM Svce
Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce
Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd
Retainer, Light Diffuser Svce
Diffuser, Fre Lower LT Svce

Lamp, Blue Glass Svce

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

Ref #

14

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

Part #

7009378
7005046
NA

NA
7011058
7011171
3060140
7009433
7005253
7009385
7011174
7009386
7009386
7009390
7010308
7010311
7011170
4204740
6201930
7006750
7006752
7004170
6110030
6201980
7004215

Description

Fan Assy, Evap Svce

Grommet, Motor Fan

See 7009378

See 7009378

Fan Blade, White Svce

Guard, Fan Svce

Switch, Light

Bracket, icemaker Svce

Clip, Defrost Heater

Heater, Defrost Svce

Switch, Defrost Terminator Svce
Block,Evap Foam Svce (incl, LH & RH)
Block,Evap Foam Svce (incl, LH & RH)
Duct Assy, Fre Svce

Basket, Fre Upper Svce

Basket, Fre Lower Svce

Divider, Lower Basket Svce
Therm Assy, Svce

Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10-24X3/8 UC, FI Hd
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4, 6-Lobe FI Hd
Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Trhd
Bolt, #10-24 x 1/2", Round Head
Screw, #8-15X 2-3/4 6-Lobe PH
Standoff, Nylon 2.06”



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series  Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-30UG FREEZER INTERIOR VIEW
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Ref # Part #
1 7002076
2 3150010
3 6201580
4 7011248
5 4200740
6 3220360
7 7006971
8 7006984
9 7006953

10 7006976
1 7006955
12 7006956
13 7006979
14 7006990
15 7006982
16 7006980
17 7006969
18 7003021
19 7006985
20 3550560
21 3450620
22 3570050
23 3421240
24 6111000
25 7009311
26 7006977
27 7006952
28 7006951
29 6150410
30 7011251
31 7006964
32 7006965
33 7009447
34 7010827
35 7009448
36 7011276
37 7007859
38 7007864
39 7005017

7009931

7007863

7012974

7005018

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

BI-30UG SYSTEMS PARTS LIST

Description

Screw, Comp Mounting

Mount, Rubber #70456-1

Screw,#8-36 X 1/2 Nylon Patch
Bracket, Cond Fan Motor Svce

Motor Pkg, Cond Fan

Grommet, Mtg Brkt

Fan Blade, Condenser Svce
Enclosure, Control Board Svce
Control Assy, Board Svce

Cover, Control Housing Svce

Support, Control Board Svce

Grille, Control Area Svce

Drain Pan, Svce

Heater, Drain Pan Svce

Base Assy, Cabinet Svce

Support, Drain Pan Svce

Divider, Air Svce

Plug, 7/8 Nyl hole Black

Bracket Assy, Cabinet Roller Svce
Straight Pin, Base Assy - .312" x 2.88"
Clip, Canoe

Leg, Leveling

Cabinet Roller

Screw, Adjusting 1/4-20 X 20.5
Bracket, Anti-Tip Pkg Svce (2 Brackets)
Cord, Power DOM Svce

Duct, Shell Back Svce

Duct, Shell Upper Back Svce

Nut, 1/4-20

Foam, Condenser Svce

Drier, High Side Svce

Bracket, Drier Svce

Compressor Assy, EM20HSC Svce
Electricals, EM20HSC Svce

Capacitor, 5 Mf Svce

Clip, Ref Electricals Svce

Shroud Assy, Cond Svce (Incl. Fan)
Switch, Filter Reset Svce

Water Filter Assy, Rplcmnt (Sales Acc.)
Water Filter Rplcmnt CTO (Sales Acc.)
Filter, Water Svce (Needs Special Auth)
Fltr,Witr CTO Svce (Needs Spcial Auth)
Plug, Water Filter Bypass (Sales Acc.)
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Ref #

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

65

66

67

68

69

Part #

7007862
7006978
7011255
7010300
7012421
7011256
7010319
7009446
7011254
7005578
7011277
7009366
7010301
7009379
7009383
7011259
7011300
7007865
6200330
6201890
6201670
6200050
6201930
7003824
6201940
7012440

Description

Manifold, Water Filter Svce

Cover, Power Cord DOM Svce
Shroud Assy, Unit Svce

Unit Tray, Svce

Tube, Drain Svce

Shroud Assy, Compressor Svce
Condenser, Assy Svce

Compressor Assy, EGX60HLC Svce
Electricals, EGX60HLC TSD Svce
Capacitor, 12Mf SVCE

Clip, TSD Electricals Svce

Evap, Ref Svce

Evap Assy, Ref Svce (Incl Heat Exch)
Evap, Fre Svce

Evap Assy, Fre Svce (Evap & Heat Ex)
Bar, Anti-Tip Svce

Bracket, Water Valve Svce

Valve, Water Single Svce

Screw, #8-18 x 3/8" Pan Head
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8 Rivgrip

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10X1/2, 6 Lobe Pan Hd
Screw,10-12 X 3/4 6-Lobe PH
Valve, Flow Control Svce

NOT PICTURED:

7010632

7010653

7010624

7010623

7010710

Tube, Water Svce

(Supply to Filter)

Tube, Water Fltr to Valve Svce
(Filter to Valve)

Tube, Water Svce

(Valve to Flow Washer)

Tube, Water Svce

(Flow Washer to I/M)

Bracket, Manifold Bypass Svce
(To bypass water manifold)
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

BI-36F DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM PARTS LIST

Description

Door, Fre RH-S 36F Svce
Door, Fre LH-S 36F Svce
Door, Fre RH-F/O 36F Svce
Door, Fre LH-F/O 36F Svce

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles.

Ref # Part #
1 7005406
7005408
7005410
7005412
2 7007261
3 7007260
4 7005254
5 7001150
6 7007259
7 7001277
8 6201550
9 6201890
10 7010943
7011201
1" 7009782
7009783
12 7010187
13 6201550
14 7010195
15 7010205
16 7010952
7010954
7010956

17 NA

NA

NA
18 6110730
19 3511520
20 6111090
6111020
21 7010946

22 NA
23 7007271

24 NA
25 7007268

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

Bracket, Grille LH Svce

(Includes Support & Rivets)

Bracket, Grille RH Svce

(Includes Support & Rivets)

Rivet, Semi-Tubular .180 X .280
Bracket, Frame Support

Switch Assy, Svce

Screw, Machine #10-24X1/4

Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile

Screw, #8-15X3/8 6-Lobe Trhd
Depressor,Door Switch Svce(SS Door)
Depressor,Door Switch Svce(F/O Door)
Hinge Assy, Top LH High Svce

Hinge Assy, Top RH High Svce

Door, Screw Cover 70 Svce

Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile
Hndle,Framed Door 70 Svce (Framed)
Trim, Door Handle 70 Svce (Overlay)
Handle Assy, Tubular 63.875 Svce
Handle Assy, PRO 42.125 Svce
Handle Assy, Curved 57.625 Svce

For Tubular, See 7010952

For PRO, See 7010954

For Curved, See 7010956

Screw, Set #10-32X1/4 SS, Cone
Stud, Mounting

Bolt, #10-24X1/2 (Tubular & Pro)
Screw, #10-24X3/8 Fl Hd (Curved)
Trim, Door Hinge Side Svce

Shelf Assy, Door Svce

Door, Gasket Svce

18

Ref #

26
27
28
29

30

31
32
33

34

35

36

37
38

39
40
41
42
43
44
45

46

47
48

Part #

7007269
7007270
7007265
7007264
7011015
7007128
7007132
7007136
7013560
7013561
7007262
7007263
7007266
7007709
7010947
7010949
7010948
7010950
7009851
7009852
7000405
7010940
7010941
7004170
7001264
6110460
7012994
7003597
6200050
6110460

Description

Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 67”)
Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 33”)
Trim, Cabinet Top Svce

Frame, Cabinet Top RH Svce
Frame, Cabinet Top LH Svce
Grille, Framed 36 Svce

Grille, Stainless 36 Svce

Grille, Overlay 36 Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce
Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce
Mainframe Assy, Right Side Svce
Mainframe Assy, Left Side Svce
Kickplate, Stainless 36 Svce
Kickplate, Solid Black 36 Svce
Trim, Door Top RH Svce

Trim, Door Top LH Svce

Trim, Door Bot RH Svce

Trim, Door Bot LH Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot LH Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot RH Svce
Standoff, .312 Plate

Hinge, Door Bottom RH Svce
Hinge, Door Bottom LH Svce
Screw, #8X18X1/2 6-Lobe TRHD
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4 #10 Hex Ft Hd
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
Screw, #8X.813 Ph AB

Screw, #10-32X3/8, 6 Lobe Tr
Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"

NOT PICTURED:

7012209

7013234
7013560
7013561

Kit, Door Panel Clips Svce

(Qty 14 Clips - for Metal Front Panels)
Threaded Insert, Install Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series  Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-36F DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM VIEW

46
47
48

NOT PICTURED:

Sales Acc. Metal Front Panel Clips (14) Kit
Threaded Insert for Hinge Bolt, with Tool
Hinges for Grille

13

1

\

COMPLETE DOOR ASSEMBLY

12 \
/
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

1 7006997
7007044
2 7006999
3 6201890
4 6220220
5 7007048
6 7007831
7 7007832
8 7002740
9 7009940
10 7011188
11 7011189
12 7009435
13 7007065
14 7007851
15 7007853
16 7007854
17 7007846
18 7007888
19 7005046
20 7009560
21 7007843
22 7007856
23 7007839
24 NA
25 NA
26 7007833
27 7007852

Bl-36F FREEZER INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Description

Light Assy, Dual w/T Dom Svce
Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce
Lamp, Blue Glass Svce

Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd
Screw, Grommet 1/32X3/8 Sq
Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce
Shelf Ladder, Fre LH Svce
Shelf Ladder, Fre RH Svce
Icemaker Assy, Svce

Rod, Connector

Bracket, Icemaker Svce

Arm, Icemaker Svce

Heater, Fill Tube Svce

Handle Assy, Drawer Svce
Slide, Basket LH Svce

Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Slide, Drawer RH Svce

Shelf, Fre Svce

Switch, Defrost Terminator Svce
Grommet, Motor Fan

Fan Blade, Black Svce

Heater, Defrost Svce

Basket Assy, Lower Svce

Fan Assy, Evap Svce

See 7007839

See 7007839

Duct, Air Fre Upper Svce

Slide, Basket RH Svce

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

Ref #

20

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

Part #

7007855
7007044
7007849
7011244
7007837
6201980
7003167
7011243
7007835
7007848
7007019
7007842
7005253
7007030
7011245
7011246
4204740
7007857
7004169
7003718
6201920
6201930
6220610
7006232
7005981
7006281
7004738
7004215

Description

Basket Assy, Ice Bin Svce
Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce
Shelf, Fre Fixed Svce

Tube, Fill Svce

Duct, Air Fre Lower Svce

Screw, #8-15X 2-3/4 6-Lobe PH
Standoff, Fixed Shelf Ref

Bin, lce Svce

Duct, Air Middle Svce

Diffuser Assy, Glass Svce

Light Assy, Dual w/o T Dom Svce
Block,Evap Foam Svce (incl, LH & RH)
Clip, Defrost Heater

Bracket, Thermistor Svce

Cover, Fre RH Svce

Cover, Fre LH Svce

Therm Assy, Svce

Panel, CL 36F Svce

Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
Standoff, nylon 1.625”

Screw, 8-15X2 6-Lobe PH
Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Standoff, 1.062

Screw, #8-15X1-3/4, 6 Lobe Pan
Screw, #8-32X1/2, 6 Lobe T/C
Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8-18X1-3/4, LoPr, 6 Lobe
Standoff, Nylon 2.06”
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Ref # Part #
1 7002076
2 3150010
3 6201580
4 7011248
5 4200740
6 3220360
7 7006971
8 7006984
9 7006953

10 7006976
11 7006955
12 7006956
13 7006979
14 7006990
15 7006982
16 7006980
17 7006969
18 7003021
19 7006985
20 3550560
21 3450620
22 3570050
23 3421240
24 6111000
25 7009311
26 7006977
27 7006952
28 7006951
29 6150410
30 7011251
31 7006964
32 7006965
33 NA
34 NA
35 NA
36 NA
37 7007859
38 7007864
39 7005017
7009931
7007863
7012974
7005018

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

BI-36F SYSTEMS PARTS LIST

Description

Screw, Comp Mounting

Mount, Rubber #70456-1
Screw,#8-36 X 1/2 Nylon Patch
Bracket, Cond Fan Motor Svce
Motor Pkg, Cond Fan
Grommet, Mtg Brkt

Fan Blade, Condenser Svce
Enclosure, Control Board Svce
Control Assy, Board Svce
Cover, Control Housing Svce
Support, Control Board Svce
Grille, Control Area Svce

Drain Pan, Svce

Heater, Drain Pan Svce

Base Assy, Cabinet Svce
Support, Drain Pan Svce
Divider, Air Svce

Plug, 7/8 Nyl hole Black
Bracket Assy, Cabinet Roller Svce
Straight Pin, Base Assy - .312" x 2.88"
Clip, Canoe

Leg, Leveling

Cabinet Roller

Screw, Adjusting 1/4-20 X 20.5
Bracket, Anti-Tip Pkg Svce (2 Brackets)
Cord, Power DOM Svce

Duct, Shell Back Svce

Duct, Shell Upper Back Svce
Nut, 1/4-20

Foam, Condenser Svce

Drier, High Side Svce

Bracket, Drier Svce

Shroud Assy, Cond Svce (Incl. Fan)
Switch, Filter Reset Svce

Water Filter Assy, Rplcmnt (Sales Acc.)
Water Filter Rplcmnt CTO (Sales Acc.)
Filter, Water Svce (Needs Special Auth)
Fltr,Witr CTO Svce (Needs Spcial Auth)
Plug, Water Filter Bypass (Sales Acc.)
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Ref #

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

65

66

67

68

69

Part #

7007862
7006978
7011255
7010300
NA

7011256
7007861
7009446
7011278
7005578
7011277
NA

7011239
7007841
7006981
7007866
7007865
6200330
6201890
6201670
6200050
6201930
7003824
6201940
7012440

Description

Manifold, Water Filter Svce
Cover, Power Cord DOM Svce
Shroud Assy, Unit Svce

Unit Tray, Svce

Shroud Assy, Compressor Svce
Condenser, Fre Svce

Compressor Assy, EGX90HLC Svce
Electricals, EGX90 TSD Svce
Capacitor, 12Mf SVCE

Clip, TSD Electricals Svce

Evap, Fre Svce

Evap Assy, Fre Svce (Evap & Heat Ex)
Bar, Anti-Tip Svce

Bracket, Water Valve Svce
Valve, Water Single Svce
Screw, #8-18 x 3/8" Pan Head
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8 Rivgrip

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10X1/2, 6 Lobe Pan Hd
Screw,10-12 X 3/4 6-Lobe PH
Valve, Flow Control Svce

NOT PICTURED:

7010631

7010652

7010640

7010621

7010710

Tube, Water Svce

(Supply to Filter)

Tube, Water Fltr to Valve Svce
(Filter to Valve)

Tube, Water Svce

(Valve to Flow Washer)

Tube, Water Svce

(Flow Washer to I/M)

Bracket, Manifold Bypass Svce
(To bypass water manifold)



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series  Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-36F SYSTEMS VIEW

65
66
67
68
69

NOT PICTURED:

Water Tube from Supply to Filter

Water Tube from Filter to Valve

Water Tube from Valve to Flow Washer
Water Tube from Flow Washer to Icemaker
Water Filter Manifold Bypass Package
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

BI-36R DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM PARTS LIST

Description

Door, Ref RH-S 36R Svce
Door, Ref LH-S 36R Svce
Door, Ref RH-F/O 36R Svce
Door, Ref LH-F/O 36R Svce

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles.

Ref # Part #
1 7005394
7005396
7005398
7005400
2 7007261
3 7007260
4 7005254
5 7001150
6 7007259
7 7001277
8 6201550
9 6201890
10 7010943
7011201
1" 7009782
7009783
12 7010187
13 6201550
14 7010195
15 7010205
16 7010952
7010954
7010956

17 NA

NA

NA
18 6110730
19 3511520
20 6111090
6111020
21 7010946
22 7007272
23 7007271
24 7007273
25 7007268

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

Bracket, Grille LH Svce

(Includes Support & Rivets)

Bracket, Grille RH Svce

(Includes Support & Rivets)

Rivet, Semi-Tubular .180 X .280
Bracket, Frame Support

Switch Assy, Svce

Screw, Machine #10-24X1/4

Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile
Screw, #8-15X3/8 6-Lobe Trhd
Depressor,Door Switch Svce(SS Door)
Depressor,Door Switch Svce(F/O Door)
Hinge Assy, Top LH High Svce

Hinge Assy, Top RH High Svce

Door, Screw Cover 70 Svce

Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile
Hndle,Framed Door 70 Svce (Framed)
Trim, Door Handle 70 Svce (Overlay)
Handle Assy, Tubular 63.875 Svce
Handle Assy, PRO 42.125 Svce
Handle Assy, Curved 57.625 Svce
For Tubular, See 7010952

For PRO, See 7010954

For Curved, See 7010956

Screw, Set #10-32X1/4 SS, Cone
Stud, Mounting

Bolt, #10-24X1/2 (Tubular & Pro)
Screw, #10-24X3/8 Fl Hd (Curved)
Trim, Door Hinge Side Svce

Shelf Assy, Door Shallow Svce

Shelf Assy, Door Svce

Shelf, Dairy Compartment Svce
Door, Gasket Svce

24

Ref #

26
27
28
29

30

31
32
33

34

35

36

37
38

39
40
41
42
43
44
45

46

47
48

Part #

7007269
7007270
7007265
7007264
7011015
7007128
7007132
7007136
7013560
7013561
7007262
7007263
7007266
7007709
7010947
7010949
7010948
7010950
7009851
7009852
7000405
7010940
7010941
7004170
7001264
6110460
7012994
7003597
6200050
6110460

Description

Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 67”)
Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 33”)
Trim, Cabinet Top Svce

Frame, Cabinet Top RH Svce
Frame, Cabinet Top LH Svce
Grille, Framed 36 Svce

Grille, Stainless 36 Svce

Grille, Overlay 36 Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce
Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce
Mainframe Assy, Right Side Svce
Mainframe Assy, Left Side Svce
Kickplate, Stainless 36 Svce
Kickplate, Solid Black 36 Svce
Trim, Door Top RH Svce

Trim, Door Top LH Svce

Trim, Door Bot RH Svce

Trim, Door Bot LH Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot LH Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot RH Svce
Standoff, .312 Plate

Hinge, Door Bottom RH Svce
Hinge, Door Bottom LH Svce
Screw, #8X18X1/2 6-Lobe TRHD
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4 #10 Hex Ft Hd
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
Screw, #8X.813 Ph AB

Screw, #10-32X3/8, 6 Lobe Tr
Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"

NOT PICTURED:

7012209

7013234
7013560
7013561

Kit, Door Panel Clips Svce

(Qty 14 Clips - for Metal Front Panels)
Threaded Insert, Install Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series  Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-36R DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM VIEW

NOT PICTURED:

46  Sales Acc. Metal Front Panel Clips (14) Kit
47  Threaded Insert for Hinge Bolt, with Tool
48 Hinges for Grille

1

COMPLETE DOOR ASSEMBLY
13
o
/ ’
14 /
15
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Part Lists & Exploded Views ~ Built-In (Bl) Series Jsvs-zemcg

Bl-36R REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Ref # Part # Description Ref # Part # Description
1 7007023 Cartridge, Air Purifier Svce 31 7007063 Glass, Crisper Cover Svce
2 7007021 Door Assy, Air Purifier Svce 7007069 Seal, Crisper Front Svce
3 7007022 Pocket Assy, Air Purifier Svce 7007070 Seal, Crisper Rear Svce
4 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe TR HD 32 7007056 Slide, Drawer RH Svce
5 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd 33 7006975 Support, Crisper Cover RH Svce
6 7011058 Fan Blade, White Svce 34 7007053 Support, Crisper Cover LH Svce
7 7006999 Lamp, Blue Glass Svce 35 7007057 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
8 7006997 Light Assy, Dual w/T Dom Svce 36 7007065 Handle Assy, Drawer Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 37 7011081 Divider, Deli Svce
9 7005046 Grommet, Motor Fan 38 7007055 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
10 7006995 Fan Assy, Evap Svce 39 7007064 Crisper Assy, Svce
1" NA See 7006995 40 7011080 Divider, Crisper Svce
12 NA See 7006995 41 7007054 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
13 7007019 Light Assy, Dual w/o T Dom Svce 42 7007060 Card, Consumer Use & Care Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 43 7007061 Crisper Assy, Spacer LH Svce
14 7007048 Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce 7007062 Crisper Assy, Spacer RH Svce
15 7007049 Diffuser, Glass Svce 44 7007030 Bracket, Thermistor Svce
16 7007029 Shelf Ladder, LH Svce 45 4204740 Therm Assy, Svce
17 7007031 Duct Assy, Upper Svce 46 7007274 Panel, CL 36R Svce
18 7007028 Shelf Ladder, RH Svce 47 6220220 Screw Grommet, 1/32 x 3/8" SQ
19 7007052 Shelf, Glass Cantilever Svce 48 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
20 7007026 Crisper Assy, Light Cover Svce 49 7004169 Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
21 7007034 Duct, Fan Left Svce 50 6220540 Screw Grommet/Stand-off, 1.375
22 7007040 Support, Crisper Cover Svce 51 7006016 Screw, #8-16X1-1/2, 6 Lobe SS
23 7007038 Duct Assy, Lower RH Svce 52 6180330 Rivet, Plastic 1/4 DIA
7011502 Duct Assy, Lower LH Svce 53 7006281 Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
24 7007036 Duct, Fan Right Svce 54 7004738 Screw, #8-18X1-3/4, LoPr 6 Lobe
25 7007033 Retainer, Wire Raceway Svce 55 7004184 Standoff, Nylon, .5”

26 7007046 Duct Assy, Crisper Svce
27 7004161 Clip, Crisper Duct

28 7007050 Shelf, Crisper Svce NOT PICTURED:
29 7003167 Standoff, Fixed Shelf Ref
30 7007066 Deli Assy, Svce 56 7011444 Shim, Slide Svce (Qty 2 per)

(For Ref Deli and Crisper Slides)
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series

BI-36R REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR VIEW
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NOT PICTURED:

Deli and/or Crisper Slide Shims (2)
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
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Part #

7002076
3150010
6201580
7011248
4200740
3220360
7006971
7011465
7006984
7006953
7006976
7006955
7006956
7006979
7006990
7006982
7006980
7006969
7003021
7006985
3550560
3450620
3570050
3421240
6111000

7009311

7006977
7006952
7006951
6150410

BI-36R SYSTEMS PARTS LIST

Description

Screw, Comp Mounting

Mount, Rubber #70456-1

Screw,#8-36 X 1/2 Nylon Patch
Bracket, Cond Fan Motor Svce

Motor Pkg, Cond Fan

Grommet, Mtg Brkt

Fan Blade,Cond Svce(See SN Breaks)
Fan Blade,Cond Svce(See SN Breaks)
Enclosure, Control Board Svce

Control Assy, Board Svce

Cover, Control Housing Svce

Support, Control Board Svce

Grille, Control Area Svce

Drain Pan, Svce

Heater, Drain Pan Svce

Base Assy, Cabinet Svce

Support, Drain Pan Svce

Divider, Air Svce

Plug, 7/8 Nyl hole Black

Bracket Assy, Cabinet Roller Svce
Straight Pin, Base Assy - .312" x 2.88"
Clip, Canoe

Leg, Leveling

Cabinet Roller

Screw, Adjusting 1/4-20 X 20.5
Bracket, Anti-Tip Pkg Svce (2 Brackets)
Cord, Power DOM Svce

Duct, Shell Back Svce

Duct, Shell Upper Back Svce

Nut, 1/4-20

28

Ref #

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

Part #

7011251
7006964
7006965
7006959
3112211
7005578
7005579
7007859
NA

NA

NA
7006978
7006949
7010424
NA
7006957
7006974
NA

NA

NA

NA
7007025
7007024
NA

NA
7006981
6200330
6201890
6201670
6200050
6201930

Description

Foam, Condenser Svce

Drier, High Side Svce

Bracket, Drier Svce

Compressor Assy, EM30HSC Svce
Electricals, EM30HSC Svce
Capacitor, 12 Mf Svce

Term Cvr Spring, EGZ80 SVCE
Shroud Assy, Condenser Svce

Cover, Power Cord DOM Svce
Shroud, Assy Unit Svce
Unit Tray, Svce

Shroud Assy, Compressor Svce
Condenser, Assy Single Zone Svce

Evap, Ref Svce
Evap Assy, Ref Svce (Incl Heat Exch)

Bar, Anti-Tip Svce

Screw, #8-18 x 3/8" Pan Head
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8 Rivgrip

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
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Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

7009700
7009710
7009722
7009724
7009762
7009746
7009758
7009760

BI-36RG DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM PARTS LIST

Description

Door, Ref Glass LH-F/O 36RG Svce
Door, Ref Glass RH-F/O 36RG Svce
Door, Ref Glass RH-S 36RG Svce
Door, Ref Glass LH-S 36RG Svce
Door, Ref Glass LH-F/O 36RA Svce
Door, Ref Glass RH-F/O 36RA Svce
Door, Ref Glass RH-S 36RA Svce
Door, Ref Glass LH-S 36RA Svce

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles.

2

w

QO OWoo~NO OB~

11

12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
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7007261

7007260

7005254
7001150
7007259
7001277
6201550
6201890
7010943
7011201
7009782
7009783
7010187
6201550
7010195
7010205
7010952
7010954
7010956
NA

NA

NA

6110730
3511520
6111090
6111020
7012425
7012426
NA

NA

NA

7007268

Bracket, Grille LH Svce

(Includes Support & Rivets)

Bracket, Grille RH Svce

(Includes Support & Rivets)

Rivet, Semi-Tubular .180 X .280
Bracket, Frame Support

Switch Assy, Svce

Screw, Machine #10-24X1/4

Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile

Screw, #8-15X3/8 6-Lobe Trhd
Depressor,Door Switch Svce(SS Door)
Depressor,Door Switch Svce(F/O Door)
Hinge Assy, Top LH High Svce

Hinge Assy, Top RH High Svce

Door, Screw Cover 70 Svce

Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile
Hndle,Framed Door 70 Svce (Framed)
Trim, Door Handle 70 Svce (Overlay)
Handle Assy, Tubular 63.875 Svce
Handle Assy, PRO 42.125 Svce
Handle Assy, Curved 57.625 Svce

For Tubular, See 7010952

For PRO, See 7010954

For Curved, See 7010956

Screw, Set #10-32X1/4 SS, Cone
Stud, Mounting

Bolt, #10-24X1/2 (Tubular & Pro)
Screw, #10-24X3/8 Fl Hd (Curved)
Trim, RH Door Hinge Side Svce

Trim, LH Door Hinge Side Svce

Door, Gasket Svce

Ref #

26
27
28
29

30

31
32
33

34
35
36

37
38

39
40
41
42
43
44
45

46
47
48

49
50

30

Part #

7007269
7007270
7007265
7007264
7011015
7007128
7007132
7007136
7013560
7013561
7007262
7007263
7007266
7007709
7010947
7010949
7010948
7010950
7009851
7009852
7000405
7010940
7010941
7004170
7001264
6110460
7012994
7003597
6200050
6110460

Description

Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 67”)
Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 33”)
Trim, Cabinet Top Svce

Frame, Cabinet Top RH Svce
Frame, Cabinet Top LH Svce
Grille, Framed 36 Svce

Grille, Stainless 36 Svce

Grille, Overlay 36 Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce
Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce
Mainframe Assy, Right Side Svce
Mainframe Assy, Left Side Svce
Kickplate, Stainless 36 Svce
Kickplate, Solid Black 36 Svce
Trim, Door Top RH Svce

Trim, Door Top LH Svce

Trim, Door Bot RH Svce

Trim, Door Bot LH Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot LH Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot RH Svce
Standoff, .312 Plate

Hinge, Door Bottom RH Svce
Hinge, Door Bottom LH Svce
Screw, #8X18X1/2 6-Lobe TRHD
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4 #10 Hex Ft Hd
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
Screw, #8X.813 Ph AB

Screw, #10-32X3/8, 6 Lobe Tr
Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"

NOT PICTURED:

7011110
7011111

7012209
7013234

7013560
7013561

W/H, RH Glass Door Svce

(From door to Control)

W/H, LH Glass Door Svce

(From door to Control)

Kit, Door Panel Clips Svce

(Qty 14 Clips - for Metal Front Panels)
Threaded Insert, Install Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series

Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-36RG DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM VIEW

NOT PICTURED:
46  Wire Harness, Right-Hand Glass Door to Control
47  Wire Harness, Left-Hand Glass Door to Control
48  Sales Acc. Metal Front Panel Clips (14) Kit
49  Threaded Insert for Hinge Bolt, with Tool
50 Hinges for Grille
1
COMPLETE DOOR ASSEMBLY
13
/ /12
14 /
15

31
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Part Lists & Exploded Views ~ Built-In (Bl) Series Jsvs-zemcg

BI-36RG REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Ref # Part # Description Ref # Part # Description
1 7007023 Cartridge, Air Purifier Svce 31 7007063 Glass, Crisper Cover Svce
2 7007021 Door Assy, Air Purifier Svce 7007069 Seal, Crisper Front Svce
3 7007022 Pocket Assy, Air Purifier Svce 7007070 Seal, Crisper Rear Svce
4 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe TR HD 32 7007056 Slide, Drawer RH Svce
5 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd 33 7006975 Support, Crisper Cover RH Svce
6 7011058 Fan Blade, White Svce 34 7007053 Support, Crisper Cover LH Svce
7 7006999 Lamp, Blue Glass Svce 35 7007057 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
8 7006997 Light Assy, Dual w/T Dom Svce 36 7007065 Handle Assy, Drawer Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 37 7011081 Divider, Deli Svce
9 7005046 Grommet, Motor Fan 38 7007055 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
10 7006995 Fan Assy, Evap Svce 39 7007064 Crisper Assy, Svce
1" NA See 7006995 40 7011080 Divider, Crisper Svce
12 NA See 7006995 41 7007054 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
13 7007019 Light Assy, Dual w/o T Dom Svce 42 7007060 Card, Consumer Use & Care Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 43 7007061 Crisper Assy, Spacer LH Svce
14 7007048 Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce 7007062 Crisper Assy, Spacer RH Svce
15 7007049 Diffuser, Glass Svce 44 7007030 Bracket, Thermistor Svce
16 7007029 Shelf Ladder, LH Svce 45 4204740 Therm Assy, Svce
17 7007031 Duct Assy, Upper Svce 46 7009863 Panel, CL 36R Svce
18 7007028 Shelf Ladder, RH Svce 47 7010352 Light Assy, Accent Svce
19 7010354 Shelf, Glass Cantilever Svce 48 6220220 Screw Grommet, 1/32 x 3/8" SQ
20 7007026 Crisper Assy, Light Cover Svce 49 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
21 7007034 Duct, Fan Left Svce 50 7004169 Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
22 7007040 Support, Crisper Cover Svce 51 6220540 Screw Grommet/Stand-off, 1.375
23 7007038 Duct Assy, Lower RH Svce 52 7006016 Screw, #8-16X1-1/2, 6 Lobe SS
7011502 Duct Assy, Lower LH Svce 53 6180330 Rivet, Plastic 1/4 DIA
24 7007036 Duct, Fan Right Svce 54 7006281 Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
25 7007033 Retainer, Wire Raceway Svce 55 7004738 Screw, #8-18X1-3/4, LoPr 6 Lobe
26 7007046 Duct Assy, Crisper Svce 56 7004184 Standoff, Nylon, .5”
27 7004161 Clip, Crisper Duct 57 6201910 Screw, #6-20X3/4, 6 Lobe Pan Hd

28 7007050 Shelf, Crisper Svce
29 7003167 Standoff, Fixed Shelf Ref
30 7007066 Deli Assy, Svce NOT PICTURED:

58 7011444 Shim, Slide Svce (Qty 2 per)
(For Ref Deli and Crisper Slides)
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NOT PICTURED:

Deli and/or Crisper Slide Shims (2)
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Ref # Part #
1 7002076
2 3150010
3 6201580
4 7011248
5 4200740
6 3220360
7 7006971
8 7006984
9 7006953

10 7006976
1 7006955
12 7006956
13 7006979
14 7006990
15 7006982
16 7006980
17 7006969
18 7003021
19 7006985
20 3550560
21 3450620
22 3570050
23 3421240
24 6111000
25 7009311
26 7006977
27 7006952
28 7006951
29 6150410
30 7011251
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BI-36RG SYSTEMS PARTS LIST

Description

Screw, Comp Mounting

Mount, Rubber #70456-1
Screw,#8-36 X 1/2 Nylon Patch
Bracket, Cond Fan Motor Svce
Motor Pkg, Cond Fan

Grommet, Mtg Brkt

Fan Blade, Condenser Svce
Enclosure, Control Board Svce
Control Assy, Board Svce

Cover, Control Housing Svce
Support, Control Board Svce
Grille, Control Area Svce

Drain Pan, Svce

Heater, Drain Pan Svce

Base Assy, Cabinet Svce

Support, Drain Pan Svce

Divider, Air Svce

Plug, 7/8 Nyl hole Black

Bracket Assy, Cabinet Roller Svce
Straight Pin, Base Assy - .312" x 2.88"
Clip, Canoe

Leg, Leveling

Cabinet Roller

Screw, Adjusting 1/4-20 X 20.5
Bracket, Anti-Tip Pkg Svce (2 Brackets)
Cord, Power DOM Svce

Duct, Shell Back Svce

Duct, Shell Upper Back Svce

Nut, 1/4-20

Foam, Condenser Svce

34

Ref #

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

Part #

7006964
7006965
7006959
3112211
7005578
7005579
7007859
NA

NA

NA
7006978
7006949
7010424
NA
7006957
7006974
NA

NA

NA

NA
7007025
7007024
NA

NA
7006981
6200330
6201890
6201670
6200050
6201930

Description

Drier, High Side Svce

Bracket, Drier Svce

Compressor Assy, EM30HSC Svce
Electricals, EM30HSC Svce
Capacitor, 12 Mf Svce

Term Cvr Spring, EGZ80 SVCE
Shroud Assy, Condenser Svce

Cover, Power Cord DOM Svce
Shroud, Assy Unit Svce
Unit Tray, Svce

Shroud Assy, Compressor Svce
Condenser, Assy Single Zone Svce

Evap, Ref Svce
Evap Assy, Ref Svce (Incl Heat Exch)

Bar, Anti-Tip Svce

Screw, #8-18 x 3/8" Pan Head
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8 Rivgrip

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

2

17

18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

BI-36S DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM PARTS LIST

Description

Grille, Framed 36 Svce

Grille, Stainless 36 Svce

Grille, Overlay 36 Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce
Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce
Mainframe Assy, Right Side Svce
Mainframe Assy, Left Side Svce
Kickplate, Stainless 36 Svce
Kickplate, Solid Black 36 Svce
Trim, Door Top Svce

Trim, Door Bottom Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot RH Svce
Standoff, .312 Plate

Hinge, Door Bottom RH Svce
Door, Fre S 36S Svce

Door, Fre -F/O 36S Svce

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles.

Hinge Assy, Top LH Low Svce
Shelf Assy, Door Standard Svce
Gasket, Door Svce

Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 13.5”)
Trim, Door Top Svce

Trim, Door Bottom Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot LH Svce
Hinge, Door Bottom LH Svce
Screw, #8X18X1/2 6-Lobe TRHD
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4 #10 Hex Ft Hd
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
Screw, #8X.813 Ph AB

Screw, #10-32X3/8, 6 Lobe Tr
Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"

NOT PICTURED:

Part # Description Ref # Part #
7009666  Door, Ref -S 36S Svce 30 7007128
7009670  Door, Ref -F/O 36S Svce 7007132

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles. 7007136
7007261 Bracket, Grille LH Svce 7013560
(Includes Support & Rivets) 7013561
7007260 Bracket, Grille RH Svce 31 7007262
(Includes Support & Rivets) 32 7007263
7005254  Rivet, Semi-Tubular .180 X .280 33 7007266
7001150 Bracket, Frame Support 7007709
7007259 Switch Assy, Svce 34 7011026
7001277  Screw, Machine #10-24X1/4 35 7011027
6201550  Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile 36 7009852
6201890  Screw, #8-15X3/8 6-Lobe Trhd 37 7000405
7010943 Depressor,Door Switch Svce(SS Door) | 38 7010940
7011201 Depressor,Door Switch Svce(F/O Door)| 39 7009668
7010285 Hinge Assy, Top RH Low Svce 7009672
7010187 Door, Screw Cover 70 Svce
6201550 Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile 40 7010286
7010191 Hndle,Framed Door 70S Svce (Frmed) | 41 7010671
7010203  Trim, Door Handle 70S Svce (Overlay) | 42 7011024
7010952  Handle Assy, Tubular 63.875 Svce 43 7011028
7010954 Handle Assy, PRO 42.125 Svce 44 7011029
7010956  Handle Assy, Curved 57.625 Svce 45 7011030
NA For Tubular, See 7010952 46 7009851
NA For PRO, See 7010954 47 7010941
NA For Curved, See 7010956 48 7004170
6110730 Screw, Set #10-32X1/4 SS, Cone 49 7001264
3511520 Stud, Mounting 50 6110460
6111090 Bolt, #10-24X1/2 (Tubular & Pro) 51 7012994
6111020 Screw, #10-24X3/8 FI Hd (Curved) 52 7003597
7010946  Trim, Door Hinge Side Svce 53 6200050
7010675 Shelf Assy, Door Shallow Svce 54 6110460
7010668 Shelf Assy, Door Standard Svce
7010681 Shelf Assy, Door Dairy Svce
7011023 Gasket, Door Svce
7007269 Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 67”)
7011025 Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 18”) 55 7012209
7007265 Trim, Cabinet Top Svce
7011033 Frame, Cabinet Top Svce 56 7013234
57 7013560
7013561
36
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Kit, Door Panel Clips Svce

(Qty 14 Clips - for Metal Front Panels)
Threaded Insert, Install Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series

Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-36S DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM VIEW

57  Hinges for Grille

NOT PICTURED:

55  Sales Acc. Metal Front Panel Clips (14) Kit
56 Threaded Insert for Hinge Bolt, with Tool
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Ref # Part #
1 7007023
2 7007021
3 7007022
4 6201890
5 6201890
6 7011058
7 7006999
8 7006997

7007044
9 7005046
10 7010329
1 NA
12 NA
13 NA
14 7007048
15 7009604
16 7007029
17 7010393
18 7007028
19 7010342
20 7010331
21 7007034
22 7007040
23 7010322
24 NA
25 7007033
26 7010324
27 7004161
28 7010341
29 7003167
30 7010340

BI-36S REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Description

Cartridge, Air Purifier Svce
Door Assy, Air Purifier Svce
Pocket Assy, Air Purifier Svce

Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe TR HD

Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd
Fan Blade, White Svce

Lamp, Blue Glass Svce

Light Assy, Dual w/T Dom Svce
Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce
Grommet, Motor Fan

Fan Assy, Evap Svce

See 7010329

See 7010329

Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce
Diffuser Assy, Light Svce
Shelf Ladder, LH Svce

Duct Assy, Ref Upper Svce
Shelf Ladder, RH Svce
Shelf, Glass Cantilever Svce
Cover, Crisper Light Svce
Duct, Fan Left Svce
Support, Crisper Cover Svce
Duct Assy, Ref Lower Svce

Retainer, Wire Raceway Svce
Duct Assy, Ref Bottom Svce
Clip, Crisper Duct

Shelf, Crisper Svce

Standoff, Fixed Shelf Ref

Deli Assy, Svce

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

Ref #

38

31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56

Part #

7010337
7010338
7010339
7007056
7006975
7007053
7007057
7011094
7011081
7007055
7010336
7011080
7007054
7007060
7007062
7007030
4204740
7009855
6220220
6201890
7004169
6220540
7006016
6180330
7006281
7004738
7004184

Description

Glass, Crisper Cover Svce

Seal, Crisper Front Svce

Seal, Crisper Rear Svce

Slide, Drawer RH Svce

Support, Crisper Cover RH Svce
Support, Crisper Cover LH Svce
Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Handle Assy, Drawer Svce
Divider, Deli Svce

Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Crisper Assy, Svce

Divider, Crisper Svce

Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Card, Consumer Use & Care Svce
Crisper Assy, Spacer RH Svce
Bracket, Thermistor Svce

Therm Assy, Svce

Panel, CL 36S Svce

Screw Grommet, 1/32 x 3/8" SQ
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
Screw Grommet/Stand-off, 1.375
Screw, #8-16X1-1/2, 6 Lobe SS
Rivet, Plastic 1/4 DIA

Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8-18X1-3/4, LoPr 6 Lobe
Standoff, Nylon, .5”

NOT PICTURED:

7011444

Shim, Slide Svce (Qty 2 per)
(For Ref Deli and Crisper Slides)
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BI-36S REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR VIEW

NOT PICTURED:

Deli and/or Crisper Slide Shims (2)
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Part Lists & Exploded Views ~ Built-In (Bl) Series Jsvs-zemcg

BI-36S FREEZER INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Ref # Part # Description Ref # Part # Description
1 7009429 Bracket Assy, 1 LT (T)DOM Svce 23 7010318 Fan Assy, Evap Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 24 NA See 7010318

2 7006999 Lamp, Blue Glass Svce 25 NA See 7010318

3 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd 26 7010345 Duct, Air Fre Upper Svce

4 6220220 Screw, Grommet 1/32X3/8 Sq 27 7011728 Bracket Assy, Light Svce

5 7007048 Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce 28 NA See 7011728

6 7010313 Shelf Ladder, Fre LH Svce 29 7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce

7 7010314 Shelf Ladder, Fre RH Svce 30 6202050 Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Ph Pn SS-Gnd

8 7002740 Icemaker Assy, Svce 31 7009434  Tube, Fill Svce

9 7009940 Rod, Connector 32 7010343 Duct, Air Fre Lower Svce
10 7011188 Bracket, Icemaker Svce 33 6201980 Screw, #8-15X 2-3/4 6-Lobe PH
1" 7011189 Arm, Icemaker Svce 34 7011194 Bracket Assy, Ice Bin Carrier Svce
12 7009435 Heater, Fill Tube Svce 35 7010333 Bin Assy, Ice Svce
13 7011094 Handle Assy, Drawer Svce 36 7010347 Duct, Air Middle Svce
14 7011191 Spacer, Basket Slide LH Svce 37 7009607 Diffuser Assy, Light Svce
15 7007853 Slide, Basket LH Svce 38 4204740 Therm Assy, Svce
16 7007854 Slide, Basket RH Svce 39 NA
17 7010335 Shelf, Fre Svce 40 7004169 Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
18 7011192 Switch, Defrost Terminator Svce 41 6220610 Standoff, 1.062
19 7005046 Grommet, Motor Fan 42 7006232 Screw, #8-15X1-3/4, 6 Lobe Pan
20 7009560 Fan Blade, Black Svce 43 7005981 Screw, #8-32X1/2, 6 Lobe T/C
21 7010312 Heater, Defrost Svce 44 6201930 Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
22 7010334 Basket Assy, Lower Svce 45 7006281 Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd

46 7004215 Standoff, Nylon 2.06”

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009 40
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Ref # Part #
1 7002076
2 3150010
3 6201580
4 7011248
5 4200740
6 3220360
7 7006971
8 7006984
9 7006953

10 7006976
1 7006955
12 7006956
13 7006979
14 7006990
15 7006982
16 7006980
17 7006969
18 7003021
19 7006985
20 3550560
21 3450620
22 3570050
23 3421240
24 6111000
25 7009311
26 7013741
27 7006952
28 7006951
29 6150410
30 7011251
31 7006964
32 7006965
33 7009447
34 7010827
35 7009448
36 7011276
37 7007859
38 7007864
39 7005017

7009931

7007863

7012974

7005018

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

BI-36S SYSTEMS PARTS LIST

Description

Screw, Comp Mounting

Mount, Rubber #70456-1

Screw,#8-36 X 1/2 Nylon Patch
Bracket, Cond Fan Motor Svce

Motor Pkg, Cond Fan

Grommet, Mtg Brkt

Fan Blade, Condenser Svce
Enclosure, Control Board Svce
Control Assy, Board Svce

Cover, Control Housing Svce

Support, Control Board Svce

Grille, Control Area Svce

Drain Pan, Svce

Heater, Drain Pan Svce

Base Assy, Cabinet Svce

Support, Drain Pan Svce

Divider, Air Svce

Plug, 7/8 Nyl hole Black

Bracket Assy, Cabinet Roller Svce
Straight Pin, Base Assy - .312" x 2.88"
Clip, Canoe

Leg, Leveling

Cabinet Roller

Screw, Adjusting 1/4-20 X 20.5
Bracket, Anti-Tip Pkg Svce (2 Brackets)
Cord, Power DOM Svce

Duct, Shell Back Svce

Duct, Shell Upper Back Svce

Nut, 1/4-20

Foam, Condenser Svce

Drier, High Side Svce

Bracket, Drier Svce

Compressor Assy, EM20HSC Svce
Electricals, EM20HSC Svce

Capacitor, 5 Mf Svce

Clip, Ref Electricals Svce

Shroud Assy, Condenser Svce

Switch, Filter Reset Svce

Water Filter Assy, Rplcmnt (Sales Acc.)
Water Filter Rplcmnt CTO (Sales Acc.)
Filter, Water Svce (Needs Special Auth)
Fltr,Witr CTO Svce (Needs Spcial Auth)
Plug, Water Filter Bypass (Sales Acc.)

42

Ref #

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

65

66

67

68

69

Part #

7007862
7011297
7006949
7010424
NA

7006957
7010319
7009446
7011254
7005578
7011277
7010328

Description

Manifold, Water Filter Svce
Cover, Power Cord DOM Svce
Shroud, Assy Unit Svce

Unit Tray, Svce

Shroud Assy, Compressor Svce
Condenser, Assy Svce

Compressor Assy, EGX60HLC Svce
Electricals, EGX60HLC TSD Svce
Capacitor, 12Mf SVCE

Clip, TSD Electricals Svce

Evap, Ref Svce

Evap Assy, Ref Svce (Incl Heat Exch)

7010353
7010315
7006981
7007866
7007865
6200330
6201890
6201670
6200050
6201930
7003824
6201940
7012440

Evap, Fre Svce

Evap Assy, Fre Svce (Evap & Heat Ex)
Bar, Anti-Tip Svce

Bracket, Water Valve Svce
Valve, Water Single Svce
Screw, #8-18 x 3/8" Pan Head
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8 Rivgrip

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10X1/2, 6 Lobe Pan Hd
Screw,10-12 X 3/4 6-Lobe PH
Valve, Flow Control Svce

NOT PICTURED:

7010631

7010652

7010640

7010620

7010710

Tube, Water Svce

(Supply to Filter)

Tube, Water Fltr to Valve Svce
(Filter to Valve)

Tube, Water Svce

(Valve to Flow Washer)

Tube, Water Svce

(Flow Washer to I/M)

Bracket, Manifold Bypass Svce
(To bypass water manifold)
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BI-36S SYSTEMS VIEW

NOT PICTURED:

65  Water Tube from Supply to Filter

66  Water Tube from Filter to Valve

67 Water Tube from Valve to Flow Washer

68  Water Tube from Flow Washer to Icemaker
69  Water Filter Manifold Bypass Package

43 #7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009



Part Lists & Exploded Views
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BI-36U DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM PARTS LIST

Description

Door, Ref RH-S 36U Svce
Door, Ref LH-S 36U Svce
Door, Ref RH-F/O 36U Svce
Door, Ref LH-F/O 36U Svce

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles.

Ref # Part #
1 7005386
7005388
7005372
7005375
2 7007261
3 7007260
4 7005254
5 7001150
6 7007259
7 7001277
8 6201550
9 6201890
10 7010943
7011201
1 7010285
7010286
12 7010188
13 6201550
14 7010197
15 7010207
16 7010968
7010970
7010972

17 NA

NA

NA
18 6110730
19 3511520
20 6111090
6111020
21 7010966
22 7007272
23 7007271
24 7007273
25 7010973
26 7010974
27 7007270
28 7007265
29 7007264
7011015
30 7007128
7007132
7007136
7013560
7013561
31 7010975
7010976

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

Bracket, Grille LH Svce

(Includes Support & Rivets)

Bracket, Grille RH Svce

(Includes Support & Rivets)

Rivet, Semi-Tubular .180 X .280
Bracket, Frame Support

Switch Assy, Svce

Screw, Machine #10-24X1/4

Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile
Screw, #8-15X3/8 6-Lobe Trhd
Depressor,Door Switch Svce(SS Door)
Depressor,Door Switch Svce(F/O Door)
Hinge Assy, Top RH Low Svce

Hinge Assy, Top LH Low Svce

Door, Screw Cover 50 Svce

Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile
Hndle,Framed Door 50 Svce (Framed)
Trim, Door Handle 50 Svce (Overlay)
Handle Assy, Tubular 44.25 Svce
Handle Assy, PRO 37.5 Svce

Handle Assy, Curved 45.188 Svce
For Tubular, See 7010968

For PRO, See 7010970

For Curved, See 7010972

Screw, Set #10-32X1/4 SS, Cone
Stud, Mounting

Bolt, #10-24X1/2 (Tubular & Pro)
Screw, #10-24X3/8 FI Hd (Curved)
Trim, Door Hinge Side Svce

Shelf Assy, Door Shallow Svce

Shelf Assy, Door Svce

Shelf, Dairy Compartment Svce
Gasket, Door Svce

Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 48”)
Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 33”)
Trim, Cabinet Top Svce

Frame, Cabinet Top RH Svce

Frame, Cabinet Top LH Svce

Grille, Framed 36 Svce

Grille, Stainless 36 Svce

Grille, Overlay 36 Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce
Mainframe Assy, Rt Upper (RH Hinge)
Mainframe Assy, Lt Upper (LH Hinge)

Description

Mainframe Assy, Right Side (LH Hinge)
Mainframe Assy, Left Side (RH Hinge)
Kickplate, Stainless 36 Svce
Kickplate, Solid Black 36 Svce

Trim, Door Top RH Svce

Trim, Door Top LH Svce

Trim, Door Bot RH Svce

Trim, Door Bot LH Svce

Hinge, Mid U RH Svce

Hinge, Mid U LH Svce

Drawer, Fre-F/O 36U/UG/UA Svce
Drawer, Fre-S 36U/UG/UA Svce

NOTE: Drawer Assemblies do NOT include handles.

Gasket, Drawer 36 Svce

Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 17”)
Drawer Screw Cover 36 Svce
Hndle,Framed Drwr 36 Svce (Framed)
Trim, Drawer Top 36 Svce (Overlay)
Trim, Drawer Side Svce

Trim, Drawer Side Svce

Handle Assy, Tubular 30.312 Svce
Handle Assy, PRO 23.5 Svce

Handle Assy, Curved 31.25 Svce

For Tubular, See 7010993

For PRO, See 7010995

For Curved, See 7010997

Hinge, Side Plate RH Svce

Hinge, Side Plate LH Svce

Frame, Main Side Right Lwr(RH Hinge)
Frame, Main Side Left Lwr (LH Hinge)
Trim, Drawer Bot Svce

Trim, Drawer Bot Svce

Screw, #8X18X1/2 6-Lobe TRHD
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4 #10 Hex Ft Hd
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
Screw, #8X.813 Ph AB

Screw, #10-32X3/8, 6 Lobe Tr

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD

Cap Screw,1/4-20X3/4 Button HD
Washer,Flat 1/4X5/8 X .045 SS

NOT PICTURED:

Ref # Part #
32 7007262
7007263
33 7007266
7007709
34 7010947
7010949
35 7010948
7010950
36 7010287
7010288
37 7005370
7005384
38 7010982
39 7010984
40 7010189
41 7010199
42 7010209
43 7010987
44 7010987
45 7010993
7010995
7010997

46 NA

NA

NA
47 7010988
7010989
48 7010980
7010981
49 7010985
49 7010986
50 7004170
51 7001264
52 6110460
53 7012994
54 7003597
55 6200050
56 6110980
57 6240340
58 7012209
59 7013234
60 7013560
7013561

44

Kit, Door Panel Clips Svce

(Qty 14 Clips - for Metal Front Panels)
Threaded Insert, Install Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-36U DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM VIEW

58
59
60

Sales Acc. Metal Front Panel Clips (14) Kit
Threaded Insert for Hinge Bolt, with Tool

NOT PICTURED:

Hinges for Grille
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Part Lists & Exploded Views ~ Built-In (Bl) Series Jsvs-zemcg

Bl-36U REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Ref # Part # Description Ref # Part # Description
1 7007023 Cartridge, Air Purifier Svce 31 7007063 Glass, Crisper Cover Svce
2 7007021 Door Assy, Air Purifier Svce 7007069 Seal, Crisper Front Svce
3 7007022 Pocket Assy, Air Purifier Svce 7007070 Seal, Crisper Rear Svce
4 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe TR HD 32 7007056 Slide, Drawer RH Svce
5 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd 33 7006975 Support, Crisper Cover RH Svce
6 7011058 Fan Blade, White Svce 34 7007053 Support, Crisper Cover LH Svce
7 7006999 Lamp, Blue Glass Svce 35 7007057 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
8 7006997 Light Assy, Dual w/T Dom Svce 36 7007065 Handle Assy, Drawer Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 37 7011081 Divider, Deli Svce
9 7005046 Grommet, Motor Fan 38 7007055 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
10 7010508 Fan Assy, Evap Svce 39 7007064 Crisper Assy, Svce
1" NA See 7010508 40 7011080 Divider, Crisper Svce
12 NA See 7010508 41 7007054 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
13 7007019 Light Assy, Dual w/o T Dom Svce 42 7007060 Card, Consumer Use & Care Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 43 7009375 Crisper Assy, Spacer LH Svce
14 7007048 Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce 7009376 Crisper Assy, Spacer RH Svce
15 7007049 Diffuser, Glass Svce 44 7007030 Bracket, Thermistor Svce
16 7009364 Shelf Ladder, LH Svce 45 4204740 Therm Assy, Svce
17 7009368 Duct Assy, Upper Svce 46 7009861 Panel, CL 36U Svce
18 7009363 Shelf Ladder, RH Svce 47 6220220 Screw Grommet, 1/32 x 3/8" SQ
19 7007052 Shelf, Glass Cantilever Svce 48 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
20 7007026 Crisper Assy, Light Cover Svce 49 7004169 Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
21 7007034 Duct, Fan Left Svce 50 6220540 Screw Grommet/Stand-off, 1.375
22 7007040 Support, Crisper Cover Svce 51 7006016 Screw, #8-16X1-1/2, 6 Lobe SS
23 7009371 Duct Assy, Lower RH Svce 52 6180330 Rivet, Plastic 1/4 DIA
7011504 Duct Assy, Lower LH Svce 53 7006281 Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
24 7007036 Duct, Fan Right Svce 54 7004738 Screw, #8-18X1-3/4, LoPr 6 Lobe
25 7007033 Retainer, Wire Raceway Svce 55 7004184 Standoff, Nylon, .5”

26 7007046 Duct Assy, Crisper Svce
27 7004161 Clip, Crisper Duct

28 7007050 Shelf, Crisper Svce NOT PICTURED:
29 7003167 Standoff, Fixed Shelf Ref
30 7007066 Deli Assy, Svce 56 7011444 Shim, Slide Svce (Qty 2 per)

(For Ref Deli and Crisper Slides)
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NOT PICTURED:

56  Deli and/or Crisper Slide Shims (2)
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Ref # Part #
1 7009437
2 7009435
3 7009434
4 7011207
5 7009436
6 7009438
7 7011163
8 7009392
9 7011162

10 7009391
1 7011173
12 7009399
13 7009400
14 7009401
15 7009398
16 7009399
17 7002646
18 6220220
19 7009429

7007044
20 6201890
21 7009431
22 7009430
23 7006999

BI-36U FREEZER INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Description

Icemaker, Assy Long Arm Svce
Heater, Fill Tube Svce

Tube, Fill Svce

Cover Assy, Wire Svce (includes W/H)
Arm, Icemaker Svce

Bin, Icemaker Svce

Retainer, Upper Basket LH Svce
Slide Assy, Fre Basket LH Svce
Retainer, Upper Basket RH Svce
Slide Assy, Fre Basket RH Svce
Slide Assy, Full Extension Svce
Retainers, Lwr Fre Basket Svce (4)
Support, Assy Left Svce

Closer, Drawer LH Svce

Support, Assy Right Svce
Retainers, Lwr Fre Basket Svce (4)
Depressor, Switch

Screw, Grommet 1/32X3/8 Sq
Bracket Assy, 1 LT (T)DOM Svce
Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce
Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd
Retainer, Light Diffuser Svce
Diffuser, Fre Lower LT Svce

Lamp, Blue Glass Svce
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Ref #

48

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

Part #

7009378
7005046
NA

NA
7011058
7011171
3060140
7009433
7005253
7009385
7011174
7009386
7009386
7009390
7009439
7009440
7011170
4204740
6201930
7006750
7006752
7004170
6110030
6201980
7004215

Description

Fan Assy, Evap Svce

Grommet, Motor Fan

See 7009378

See 7009378

Fan Blade, White Svce

Guard, Fan Svce

Switch, Light

Bracket, icemaker Svce

Clip, Defrost Heater

Heater, Defrost Svce

Switch, Defrost Terminator Svce
Block,Evap Foam Svce (incl, LH & RH)
Block,Evap Foam Svce (incl, LH & RH)
Duct Assy, Fre Svce

Basket, Fre Upper Svce

Basket, Fre Lower Svce

Divider, Lower Basket Svce
Therm Assy, Svce

Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10-24X3/8 UC, FI Hd
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4, 6-Lobe FI Hd
Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Trhd
Bolt, #10-24 x 1/2", Round Head
Screw, #8-15X 2-3/4 6-Lobe PH
Standoff, Nylon 2.06”
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BI-36U FREEZER INTERIOR VIEW
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Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Ref # Part #
1 7002076
2 3150010
3 6201580
4 7011248
5 4200740
6 3220360
7 7006971
8 7006984
9 7006953

10 7006976
1 7006955
12 7006956
13 7006979
14 7006990
15 7006982
16 7006980
17 7006969
18 7003021
19 7006985
20 3550560
21 3450620
22 3570050
23 3421240
24 6111000
25 7009311
26 7006977
27 7006952
28 7006951
29 6150410
30 7011251
31 7006964
32 7006965
33 7009447
34 7010827
35 7009448
36 7011276
37 7007859
38 7007864
39 7005017

7009931

7007863

7012974

7005018
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BI-36U SYSTEMS PARTS LIST

Description

Screw, Comp Mounting

Mount, Rubber #70456-1

Screw,#8-36 X 1/2 Nylon Patch
Bracket, Cond Fan Motor Svce

Motor Pkg, Cond Fan

Grommet, Mtg Brkt

Fan Blade, Condenser Svce
Enclosure, Control Board Svce
Control Assy, Board Svce

Cover, Control Housing Svce

Support, Control Board Svce

Grille, Control Area Svce

Drain Pan, Svce

Heater, Drain Pan Svce

Base Assy, Cabinet Svce

Support, Drain Pan Svce

Divider, Air Svce

Plug, 7/8 Nyl hole Black

Bracket Assy, Cabinet Roller Svce
Straight Pin, Base Assy - .312" x 2.88"
Clip, Canoe

Leg, Leveling

Cabinet Roller

Screw, Adjusting 1/4-20 X 20.5
Bracket, Anti-Tip Pkg Svce (2 Brackets)
Cord, Power DOM Svce

Duct, Shell Back Svce

Duct, Shell Upper Back Svce

Nut, 1/4-20

Foam, Condenser Svce

Drier, High Side Svce

Bracket, Drier Svce

Compressor Assy, EM20HSC Svce
Electricals, EM20HSC Svce

Capacitor, 5 Mf Svce

Clip, Ref Electricals Svce

Shroud Assy, Condenser Svce

Switch, Filter Reset Svce

Water Filter Assy, Rplcmnt (Sales Acc.)
Water Filter Rplcmnt CTO (Sales Acc.)
Filter, Water Svce (Needs Special Auth)
Fltr,Witr CTO Svce (Needs Spcial Auth)
Plug, Water Filter Bypass (Sales Acc.)
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Ref #

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

65

66

67

68

69

Part #

7007862
7006978
7006949
7010424
7012421
7006957
7009442
7009446
7011254
7005578
7011277
7009366
7010301
7009379
7009383
7006981
7007866
7007865
6200330
6201890
6201670
6200050
6201930
7003824
6201940
7012440

Description

Manifold, Water Filter Svce

Cover, Power Cord DOM Svce
Shroud, Assy Unit Svce

Unit Tray, Svce

Tube, Drain Svce

Shroud Assy, Compressor Svce
Condenser, Assy Svce

Compressor Assy, EGX60HLC Svce
Electricals, EGX60HLC TSD Svce
Capacitor, 12Mf SVCE

Clip, TSD Electricals Svce

Evap, Ref Svce

Evap Assy, Ref Svce (Incl Heat Exch)
Evap, Fre Svce

Evap Assy, Fre Svce (Evap & Heat Ex)
Bar, Anti-Tip Svce

Bracket, Water Valve Svce

Valve, Water Single Svce

Screw, #8-18 x 3/8" Pan Head
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8 Rivgrip

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10X1/2, 6 Lobe Pan Hd
Screw,10-12 X 3/4 6-Lobe PH
Valve, Flow Control Svce

NOT PICTURED:

7010631

7010652

7010640

7010622

7010710

Tube, Water Svce

(Supply to Filter)

Tube, Water Fltr to Valve Svce
(Filter to Valve)

Tube, Water Svce

(Valve to Flow Washer)

Tube, Water Svce

(Flow Washer to I/M)

Bracket, Manifold Bypass Svce
(To bypass water manifold)
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AN ™
~. “““\Humm‘,““muuuu‘!uuuu\
AN “““““HNWW\

~. LN

NOT PICTURED:

65  Water Tube from Supply to Filter
66  Water Tube from Filter to Valve
67 Water Tube from Valve to Flow Washer

68  Water Tube from Flow Washer to Icemaker
69  Water Filter Manifold Bypass Package
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2
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11

12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30

BI-36UG DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM PARTS LIST

Description

Mainframe Assy, Rt Upper (RH Hinge)
Mainframe Assy, Lt Upper (LH Hinge)
Mainframe Assy, Right Side (LH Hinge)
Mainframe Assy, Left Side (RH Hinge)
Kickplate, Stainless 36 Svce
Kickplate, Solid Black 36 Svce

Trim, Door Top RH Svce

Trim, Door Top LH Svce

Trim, Door Bot RH Svce

Trim, Door Bot LH Svce

Hinge, Mid U RH Svce

Hinge, Mid U LH Svce

Drawer, Fre-F/O 36U/UG/UA Svce
Drawer, Fre-S 36U/UG/UA Svce

NOTE: Drawer Assemblies do NOT include handles.

Gasket, Drawer 36 Svce

Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 17”)
Drawer Screw Cover 36 Svce
Hndle,Framed Drwr 36 Svce (Framed)
Trim, Drawer Top 36 Svce (Overlay)
Trim, Drawer Side Svce

Trim, Drawer Side Svce

Handle Assy, Tubular 30.312 Svce
Handle Assy, PRO 23.5 Svce

Handle Assy, Curved 31.25 Svce

For Tubular, See 7010993

For PRO, See 7010995

For Curved, See 7010997

Hinge, Side Plate RH Svce

Hinge, Side Plate LH Svce

Frame, Main Side Right Lwr(RH Hinge)
Frame, Main Side Left Lwr (LH Hinge)
Trim, Drawer Bot Svce

Screw, #8X18X1/2 6-Lobe TRHD
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4 #10 Hex Ft Hd
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
Screw, #8X.813 Ph AB

Screw, #10-32X3/8, 6 Lobe Tr

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD

Cap Screw,1/4-20X3/4 Button HD
Washer,Flat 1/4X5/8 X .045 SS

NOT PICTURED:

Part # Description Ref # Part #
7009692 Door, Ref Glass LH-F/O 36UG Svce 31 7010975
7009702 Door, Ref Glass RH-F/O 36UG Svce 7010976
7009714 Door, Ref Glass RH-S 36UG Svce 32 7007262
7009716 Door, Ref Glass LH-S 36UG Svce 7007263
7009732 Door, Ref Glass LH-F/O 36UA Svce 33 7007266
7009742 Door, Ref Glass RH-F/O 36UA Svce 7007709
7009754 Door, Ref Glass RH-S 36UA Svce 34 7010947
7009756 Door, Ref Glass LH-S 36UA Svce 7010949

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles. 35 7010948
7007261 Bracket, Grille LH Svce 7010950
(Includes Support & Rivets) 36 7010287
7007260 Bracket, Grille RH Svce 7010288
(Includes Support & Rivets) 37 7005370
7005254 Rivet, Semi-Tubular .180 X .280 7005384
7001150 Bracket, Frame Support
7007259 Switch Assy, Svce 38 7010982
7001277 Screw, Machine #10-24X1/4 39 7010984
6201550 Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile 40 7010189
6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6-Lobe Trhd 41 7010199
7010943 Depressor,Door Switch Svce(SS Door) | 42 7010209
7011201 Depressor,Door Switch Svce(F/O Door)| 43 7010987
7010285 Hinge Assy, Top RH Low Svce 44 7010987
7010286 Hinge Assy, Top LH Low Svce 45 7010993
7010188 Door, Screw Cover 50 Svce 7010995
6201550 Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile 7010997
7010197 Hndle,Framed Door 50 Svce (Framed) | 46 NA
7010207  Trim, Door Handle 50 Svce (Overlay) NA
7010968 Handle Assy, Tubular 44.25 Svce NA
7010970 Handle Assy, PRO 37.5 Svce 47 7010988
7010972 Handle Assy, Curved 45.188 Svce 7010989
NA For Tubular, See 7010968 48 7010980
NA For PRO, See 7010970 7010981
NA For Curved, See 7010972 49 7010985
6110730 Screw, Set #10-32X1/4 SS, Cone 50 7004170
3511520 Stud, Mounting 51 7001264
6111090 Bolt, #10-24X1/2 (Tubular & Pro) 52 6110460
6111020 Screw, #10-24X3/8 FI Hd (Curved) 53 7012994
7012427 Trim, RH Door Hinge Side Svce 54 7003597
7012428 Trim, LH Door Hinge Side Svce 55 6200050
NA 56 6110980
NA 57 6240340
NA
7010973 Gasket, Door Svce
7010974 Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 48”)
7007270 Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 33”)
7007265 Trim, Cabinet Top Svce 58 7011110
7007264 Frame, Cabinet Top RH Svce
7011015 Frame, Cabinet Top LH Svce 59 7011111
7007128 Grille, Framed 36 Svce
7007132 Grille, Stainless 36 Svce 60 7012209
7007136 Grille, Overlay 36 Svce
7013560 Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce 61 7013234
7013561 Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce 62 7013560
7013561
52
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WI/H, RH Glass Door Svce

(From door to Control)

WI/H, LH Glass Door Svce

(From door to Control)

Kit, Door Panel Clips Svce

(Qty 14 Clips - for Metal Front Panels)
Threaded Insert, Install Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series

Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-36UG DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM VIEW

58
59
60
61
62

NOT PICTURED:

Wire Harness, Right-Hand Glass Door to Control
Wire Harness, Left-Hand Glass Door to Control
Sales Acc. Metal Front Panel Clips (14) Kit
Threaded Insert for Hinge Bolt, with Tool

Hinges for Grille

1

\

COMPLETE DOOR ASSEMBLY

53
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BI-36UG REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Ref # Part # Description Ref # Part # Description
1 7007023 Cartridge, Air Purifier Svce 31 7007063 Glass, Crisper Cover Svce
2 7007021 Door Assy, Air Purifier Svce 7007069 Seal, Crisper Front Svce
3 7007022 Pocket Assy, Air Purifier Svce 7007070 Seal, Crisper Rear Svce
4 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe TR HD 32 7007056 Slide, Drawer RH Svce
5 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd 33 7006975 Support, Crisper Cover RH Svce
6 7011058 Fan Blade, White Svce 34 7007053 Support, Crisper Cover LH Svce
7 7006999 Lamp, Blue Glass Svce 35 7007057 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
8 7006997 Light Assy, Dual w/T Dom Svce 36 7007065 Handle Assy, Drawer Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 37 7011081 Divider, Deli Svce
9 7005046 Grommet, Motor Fan 38 7007055 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
10 7010508 Fan Assy, Evap Svce 39 7007064 Crisper Assy, Svce
1" NA See 7010508 40 7011080 Divider, Crisper Svce
12 NA See 7010508 41 7007054 Slide, Drawer LH Svce
13 7007019 Light Assy, Dual w/o T Dom Svce 42 7007060 Card, Consumer Use & Care Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 43 7009375 Crisper Assy, Spacer LH Svce
14 7007048 Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce 7009376 Crisper Assy, Spacer RH Svce
15 7007049 Diffuser, Glass Svce 44 7007030 Bracket, Thermistor Svce
16 7009364 Shelf Ladder, LH Svce 45 4204740 Therm Assy, Svce
17 7009368 Duct Assy, Upper Svce 46 7009865 Panel, CL 36UG Svce
18 7009363 Shelf Ladder, RH Svce 47 7010352 Light Assy, Accent Svce
19 7010354 Shelf, Glass Cantilever Svce 48 6220220 Screw Grommet, 1/32 x 3/8" SQ
20 7007026 Crisper Assy, Light Cover Svce 49 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
21 7007034 Duct, Fan Left Svce 50 7004169 Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
22 7007040 Support, Crisper Cover Svce 51 6220540 Screw Grommet/Stand-off, 1.375
23 7009371 Duct Assy, Lower RH Svce 52 7006016 Screw, #8-16X1-1/2, 6 Lobe SS
7011504 Duct Assy, Lower LH Svce 53 6180330 Rivet, Plastic 1/4 DIA
24 7007036 Duct, Fan Right Svce 54 7006281 Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
25 7007033 Retainer, Wire Raceway Svce 55 7004738 Screw, #8-18X1-3/4, LoPr 6 Lobe
26 7007046 Duct Assy, Crisper Svce 56 7004184 Standoff, Nylon, .5”
27 7004161 Clip, Crisper Duct 57 6201910 Screw, #6-20X3/4, 6 Lobe Pan Hd

28 7007050 Shelf, Crisper Svce
29 7003167 Standoff, Fixed Shelf Ref
30 7007066 Deli Assy, Svce NOT PICTURED:

58 7011444 Shim, Slide Svce (Qty 2 per)
(For Ref Deli and Crisper Slides)
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NOT PICTURED:

58 Deli and/or Crisper Slide Shims (2)
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Ref # Part #
1 7009437
2 7009435
3 7009434
4 7011207
5 7009436
6 7009438
7 7011163
8 7009392
9 7011162

10 7009391
1 7011173
12 7009399
13 7009400
14 7009401
15 7009398
16 7009399
17 7002646
18 6220220
19 7009429

7007044
20 6201890
21 7009431
22 7009430
23 7006999

BI-36UG FREEZER INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Description

Icemaker, Assy Long Arm Svce
Heater, Fill Tube Svce

Tube, Fill Svce

Cover Assy, Wire Svce (includes W/H)
Arm, Icemaker Svce

Bin, Icemaker Svce

Retainer, Upper Basket LH Svce
Slide Assy, Fre Basket LH Svce
Retainer, Upper Basket RH Svce
Slide Assy, Fre Basket RH Svce
Slide Assy, Full Extension Svce
Retainers, Lwr Fre Basket Svce (4)
Support, Assy Left Svce

Closer, Drawer LH Svce

Support, Assy Right Svce
Retainers, Lwr Fre Basket Svce (4)
Depressor, Switch

Screw, Grommet 1/32X3/8 Sq
Bracket Assy, 1 LT (T)DOM Svce
Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce
Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd
Retainer, Light Diffuser Svce
Diffuser, Fre Lower LT Svce

Lamp, Blue Glass Svce
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Ref #

56

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

Part #

7009378
7005046
NA

NA
7011058
7011171
3060140
7009433
7005253
7009385
7011174
7009386
7009386
7009390
7009439
7009440
7011170
4204740
6201930
7006750
7006752
7004170
6110030
6201980
7004215

Description

Fan Assy, Evap Svce

Grommet, Motor Fan

See 7009378

See 7009378

Fan Blade, White Svce

Guard, Fan Svce

Switch, Light

Bracket, icemaker Svce

Clip, Defrost Heater

Heater, Defrost Svce

Switch, Defrost Terminator Svce
Block,Evap Foam Svce (incl, LH & RH)
Block,Evap Foam Svce (incl, LH & RH)
Duct Assy, Fre Svce

Basket, Fre Upper Svce

Basket, Fre Lower Svce

Divider, Lower Basket Svce
Therm Assy, Svce

Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10-24X3/8 UC, FI Hd
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4, 6-Lobe FI Hd
Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Trhd
Bolt, #10-24 x 1/2", Round Head
Screw, #8-15X 2-3/4 6-Lobe PH
Standoff, Nylon 2.06”
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BI-36UG FREEZER INTERIOR VIEW
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Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Ref # Part #
1 7002076
2 3150010
3 6201580
4 7011248
5 4200740
6 3220360
7 7006971
8 7006984
9 7006953

10 7006976
11 7006955
12 7006956
13 7006979
14 7006990
15 7006982
16 7006980
17 7006969
18 7003021
19 7006985
20 3550560
21 3450620
22 3570050
23 3421240
24 6111000
25 7009311
26 7006977
27 7006952
28 7006951
29 6150410
30 7011251
31 7006964
32 7006965
33 7009447
34 7010827
35 7009448
36 7011276
37 7007859
38 7007864
39 7005017

7009931

7007863

7012974

7005018
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BI-36UG SYSTEMS PARTS LIST

Description

Screw, Comp Mounting

Mount, Rubber #70456-1

Screw,#8-36 X 1/2 Nylon Patch
Bracket, Cond Fan Motor Svce

Motor Pkg, Cond Fan

Grommet, Mtg Brkt

Fan Blade, Condenser Svce
Enclosure, Control Board Svce
Control Assy, Board Svce

Cover, Control Housing Svce

Support, Control Board Svce

Grille, Control Area Svce

Drain Pan, Svce

Heater, Drain Pan Svce

Base Assy, Cabinet Svce

Support, Drain Pan Svce

Divider, Air Svce

Plug, 7/8 Nyl hole Black

Bracket Assy, Cabinet Roller Svce
Straight Pin, Base Assy - .312" x 2.88"
Clip, Canoe

Leg, Leveling

Cabinet Roller

Screw, Adjusting 1/4-20 X 20.5
Bracket, Anti-Tip Pkg Svce (2 Brackets)
Cord, Power DOM Svce

Duct, Shell Back Svce

Duct, Shell Upper Back Svce

Nut, 1/4-20

Foam, Condenser Svce

Drier, High Side Svce

Bracket, Drier Svce

Compressor Assy, EM20HSC Svce
Electricals, EM20HSC Svce

Capacitor, 5 Mf Svce

Clip, Ref Electricals Svce

Shroud Assy, Condenser Svce

Switch, Filter Reset Svce

Water Filter Assy, Rplcmnt (Sales Acc.)
Water Filter Rplcmnt CTO (Sales Acc.)
Filter, Water Svce (Needs Special Auth)
Fltr,Witr CTO Svce (Needs Spcial Auth)
Plug, Water Filter Bypass (Sales Acc.)

58

Ref #

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

65

66

67

68

69

Part #

7007862
7006978
7006949
7010424
7012421
7006957
7010319
7009446
7011254
7005578
7011277
7009366
7010301
7009379
7009383
7006981
7007866
7007865
6200330
6201890
6201670
6200050
6201930
7003824
6201940
7012440

Description

Manifold, Water Filter Svce

Cover, Power Cord DOM Svce
Shroud, Assy Unit Svce

Unit Tray, Svce

Tube, Drain Svce

Shroud Assy, Compressor Svce
Condenser, Assy Svce

Compressor Assy, EGX60HLC Svce
Electricals, EGX60HLC TSD Svce
Capacitor, 12Mf SVCE

Clip, TSD Electricals Svce

Evap, Ref Svce

Evap Assy, Ref Svce (Incl Heat Exch)
Evap, Fre Svce

Evap Assy, Fre Svce (Evap & Heat Ex)
Bar, Anti-Tip Svce

Bracket, Water Valve Svce

Valve, Water Single Svce

Screw, #8-18 x 3/8" Pan Head
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8 Rivgrip

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10X1/2, 6 Lobe Pan Hd
Screw,10-12 X 3/4 6-Lobe PH
Valve, Flow Control Svce

NOT PICTURED:

7010631

7010652

7010640

7010622

7010710

Tube, Water Svce

(Supply to Filter)

Tube, Water Fltr to Valve Svce
(Filter to Valve)

Tube, Water Svce

(Valve to Flow Washer)

Tube, Water Svce

(Flow Washer to I/M)

Bracket, Manifold Bypass Svce
(To bypass water manifold)
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

7009674
7009680

Bl-42S DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM PARTS LIST

Description

Door, Ref -S 42S Svce
Door, Ref -F/O 42S Svce

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles.

2

17

18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

7007261

7007260

7005254
7001150
7007259
7001277
6201550
6201890
7010943
7011201
7010285
7010187
6201550
7010191
7010203
7010952
7010954
7010956
NA

NA

NA

6110730
3511520
6111090
6111020
7010946
7010674
7010666
7010678
7011040
7007269
7011043
7011044
7011045

Bracket, Grille LH Svce

(Includes Support & Rivets)

Bracket, Grille RH Svce

(Includes Support & Rivets)

Rivet, Semi-Tubular .180 X .280
Bracket, Frame Support

Switch Assy, Svce

Screw, Machine #10-24X1/4

Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile

Screw, #8-15X3/8 6-Lobe Trhd
Depressor,Door Switch Svce(SS Door)
Depressor,Door Switch Svce(F/O Door)
Hinge Assy, Top RH Low Svce

Door, Screw Cover 70 Svce

Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile
Hndle,Framed Door 70S Svce (Frmed)
Trim, Door Handle 70S Svce (Overlay)
Handle Assy, Tubular 63.875 Svce
Handle Assy, PRO 42.125 Svce
Handle Assy, Curved 57.625 Svce

For Tubular, See 7010952

For PRO, See 7010954

For Curved, See 7010956

Screw, Set #10-32X1/4 SS, Cone
Stud, Mounting

Bolt, #10-24X1/2 (Tubular & Pro)
Screw, #10-24X3/8 FI Hd (Curved)
Trim, Door Hinge Side Svce

Shelf Assy, Door Shallow Svce

Shelf Assy, Door Standard Svce

Shelf Assy, Door Dairy Svce

Gasket, Door Svce

Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 67”)
Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 23”)
Trim, Cabinet Top Svce

Frame, Cabinet Top 42 Svce

Ref #
30

31
32
33

34
35
36
37
38
39

Part #

7007129
7007133
7007137
7013560
7013561
7007262
7007263
7011038
7011039
7011041
7011042
7009852
7000405
7010940
7009678
7009682

Description

Grille, Framed 42 Svce

Grille, Stainless 42 Svce

Grille, Overlay 42 Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce
Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce
Mainframe Assy, Right Side Svce
Mainframe Assy, Left Side Svce
Kickplate, Solid Black 42 Svce
Kickplate, Stainless 36 Svce
Trim, Door Top Svce

Trim, Door Bottom Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot RH Svce
Standoff, .312 Plate

Hinge, Door Bottom RH Svce
Door, Fre -S 42S/SD Svce
Door, Fre -F/O 42S/SD Svce

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles.

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

55

56
57

60

7010286
7010671
7011037
7011034
7011035
7011036
7009851
7010941
7004170
7001264
6110460
7012994
7003597
6200050
6110460

Hinge Assy, Top LH Low Svce
Shelf Assy, Door Standard Svce
Gasket, Door Svce

Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 14.5”)
Trim, Door Top Svce

Trim, Door Bottom Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot LH Svce
Hinge, Door Bottom LH Svce
Screw, #8X18X1/2 6-Lobe TRHD
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4 #10 Hex Ft Hd
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
Screw, #8X.813 Ph AB

Screw, #10-32X3/8, 6 Lobe Tr
Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"

NOT PICTURED:

7012209

7013234
7013560
7013561

Kit, Door Panel Clips Svce

(Qty 14 Clips - for Metal Front Panels)
Threaded Insert, Install Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series

Part Lists & Exploded Views

Bl-42S DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM VIEW

57  Hinges for Grille

NOT PICTURED:

55  Sales Acc. Metal Front Panel Clips (14) Kit
56 Threaded Insert for Hinge Bolt, with Tool
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Ref # Part #
1 7007023
2 7007021
3 7007022
4 6201890
5 6201890
6 7011058
7 7006999
8 7006997

7007044
9 7005046
10 7010329
1 NA
12 NA
13 NA
14 7007048
15 7009602
16 7007029
17 7010393
18 7007028
19 7010808
20 7010807
21 7007034
22 7007040
23 7010419
24 7007036
25 7007033
26 7010421
27 7004161
28 7010432
29 7003167
30 7010435

Bl-42S REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Description

Cartridge, Air Purifier Svce
Door Assy, Air Purifier Svce
Pocket Assy, Air Purifier Svce

Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe TR HD

Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd
Fan Blade, White Svce

Lamp, Blue Glass Svce

Light Assy, Dual w/T Dom Svce
Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce
Grommet, Motor Fan

Fan Assy, Evap Svce

See 7010329

See 7010329

Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce
Diffuser Assy, Light Svce
Shelf Ladder, LH Svce

Duct Assy, Ref Upper Svce
Shelf Ladder, RH Svce
Shelf, Cantilever Svce
Cover, Crisper Light Svce
Duct, Fan Left Svce
Support, Crisper Cover Svce
Duct Assy, Ref Lower Svce
Duct, Fan Right Svce
Retainer, Wire Raceway Svce
Duct Assy, Ref Bottom Svce
Clip, Crisper Duct

Shelf, Crisper Svce

Standoff, Fixed Shelf Ref
Deli Assy, Svce

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

Ref #

62

31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56

Part #

7010433
7011095
7011096
7007056
7006975
7007053
7007057
7011094
7011081
7007055
7010434
7011080
7007054
7007060
7007062
7007030
4204740
7009857
6220220
6201890
7004169
6220540
7006016
6180330
7006281
7004738
7004184

Description

Glass, Cover Crisper Svce

Seal, Crisper Front Svce

Seal, Crisper Rear Svce

Slide, Drawer RH Svce

Support, Crisper Cover RH Svce
Support, Crisper Cover LH Svce
Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Handle Assy, Drawer Svce
Divider, Deli Svce

Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Crisper Assy, Svce

Divider, Crisper Svce

Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Card, Consumer Use & Care Svce
Crisper Assy, Spacer RH Svce
Bracket, Thermistor Svce

Therm Assy, Svce

Panel, CL 42S,D Svce

Screw Grommet, 1/32 x 3/8" SQ
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
Screw Grommet/Stand-off, 1.375
Screw, #8-16X1-1/2, 6 Lobe SS
Rivet, Plastic 1/4 DIA

Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8-18X1-3/4, LoPr 6 Lobe
Standoff, Nylon, .5”

NOT PICTURED:

7011444

Shim, Slide Svce (Qty 2 per)
(For Ref Deli and Crisper Slides)



Part Lists & Exploded Views

SUB-ZERO Built-In (BI) Series

®

Bl-42S REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR VIEW
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NOT PICTURED:

Deli and/or Crisper Slide Shims (2)
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Part Lists & Exploded Views ~ Built-In (Bl) Series Jsvs-zemcg

Bl-42S FREEZER INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Ref # Part # Description Ref # Part # Description
1 7009429 Bracket Assy, 1 LT (T)DOM Svce 23 7010318 Fan Assy, Evap Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 24 NA See 7010318

2 7006999 Lamp, Blue Glass Svce 25 NA See 7010318

3 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd 26 7010345 Duct, Air Fre Upper Svce

4 6220220 Screw, Grommet 1/32X3/8 Sq 27 7011728 Bracket Assy, Light Svce

5 7007048 Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce 28 NA See 7011728

6 7010313 Shelf Ladder, Fre LH Svce 29 7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce

7 7010314 Shelf Ladder, Fre RH Svce 30 6202050 Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Ph Pn SS-Gnd

8 7002740 Icemaker Assy, Svce 31 7011198 Tube, Fill Svce

9 7009940 Rod, Connector 32 7010343 Duct, Air Fre Lower Svce
10 7011188 Bracket, Icemaker Svce 33 6201980 Screw, #8-15X 2-3/4 6-Lobe PH
1" 7011189 Arm, Icemaker Svce 34 7011194 Bracket Assy, Ice Bin Carrier Svce
12 7009435 Heater, Fill Tube Svce 35 7010333 Bin Assy, Ice Svce
13 7011094 Handle Assy, Drawer Svce 36 7010443 Duct, Air Middle Svce
14 7011190 Spacer, Basket Slide LH Svce 37 7009607 Diffuser Assy, Light Svce
15 7013651 Slide, Basket LH Svce 38 4204740 Therm Assy, Svce
16 7013650 Slide, Basket RH Svce 39 NA
17 7010335 Shelf, Fre Svce 40 7004169 Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
18 7011192 Switch, Defrost Terminator Svce 41 6220610 Standoff, 1.062
19 7005046 Grommet, Motor Fan 42 7006232 Screw, #8-15X1-3/4, 6 Lobe Pan
20 7009560 Fan Blade, Black Svce 43 7005981 Screw, #8-32X1/2, 6 Lobe T/C
21 7010312 Heater, Defrost Svce 44 6201930 Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
22 7010334 Basket Assy, Lower Svce 45 7006281 Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd

46 7004215 Standoff, Nylon 2.06”
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Ref # Part #
1 7002076
2 3150010
3 6201580
4 7011248
5 4200740
6 3220360
7 7006971
8 7006984
9 7006953

10 7006976
1 7006955
12 7006956
13 7006979
14 7006990
15 7006982
16 7006980
17 7006969
18 7003021
19 7006985
20 3550560
21 3450620
22 3570050
23 3421240
24 6111000
25 7009311
26 7013741
27 7006952
28 7006951
29 6150410
30 7011251
31 7006964
32 7006965
33 7009447
34 7010827
35 7009448
36 7011276
37 7007859
38 7007864
39 7005017

7009931

7007863

7012974

7005018

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

Bl-42S SYSTEMS PARTS LIST

Description

Screw, Comp Mounting

Mount, Rubber #70456-1

Screw,#8-36 X 1/2 Nylon Patch
Bracket, Cond Fan Motor Svce

Motor Pkg, Cond Fan

Grommet, Mtg Brkt

Fan Blade, Condenser Svce
Enclosure, Control Board Svce
Control Assy, Board Svce

Cover, Control Housing Svce

Support, Control Board Svce

Grille, Control Area Svce

Drain Pan, Svce

Heater, Drain Pan Svce

Base Assy, Cabinet Svce

Support, Drain Pan Svce

Divider, Air Svce

Plug, 7/8 Nyl hole Black

Bracket Assy, Cabinet Roller Svce
Straight Pin, Base Assy - .312" x 2.88"
Clip, Canoe

Leg, Leveling

Cabinet Roller

Screw, Adjusting 1/4-20 X 20.5
Bracket, Anti-Tip Pkg Svce (2 Brackets)
Cord, Power DOM Svce

Duct, Shell Back Svce

Duct, Shell Upper Back Svce

Nut, 1/4-20

Foam, Condenser Svce

Drier, High Side Svce

Bracket, Drier Svce

Compressor Assy, EM20HSC Svce
Electricals, EM20HSC Svce

Capacitor, 5 Mf Svce

Clip, Ref Electricals Svce

Shroud Assy, Condenser Svce

Switch, Filter Reset Svce

Water Filter Assy, Rplcmnt (Sales Acc.)
Water Filter Rplcmnt CTO (Sales Acc.)
Filter, Water Svce (Needs Special Auth)
Fltr,Witr CTO Svce (Needs Spcial Auth)
Plug, Water Filter Bypass (Sales Acc.)

66

Ref #

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

65

66

67

68

69

Part #

7007862
7011297
7011296
7010424
NA

7011298
7010319
7009446
7011254
7005578
7011277
7010391
7010392
7010353
7010388
7011294
7007866
7007865
6200330
6201890
6201670
6200050
6201930
7003824
6201940
7012440

Description

Manifold, Water Filter Svce
Cover, Power Cord DOM Svce
Shroud Assy, Unit Svce

Unit Tray, Svce

Shroud Assy, Compressor Svce
Condenser, Assy Svce

Compressor Assy, EGX60HLC Svce
Electricals, EGX60HLC TSD Svce
Capacitor, 12Mf SVCE

Clip, TSD Electricals Svce

Evap, Ref Svce

Evap Assy, Ref Svce (Incl Heat Exch)
Evap, Fre Svce

Evap Assy, Fre Svce (Evap & Heat Ex)
Bar, Anti-Tip Svce

Bracket, Water Valve Svce

Valve, Water Single Svce

Screw, #8-18 x 3/8" Pan Head
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8 Rivgrip

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10X1/2, 6 Lobe Pan Hd
Screw,10-12 X 3/4 6-Lobe PH
Valve, Flow Control Svce

NOT PICTURED:

7010630

7010651

7010640

7010625

7010710

Tube, Water Svce

(Supply to Filter)

Tube, Water Fltr to Valve Svce
(Filter to Valve)

Tube, Water Svce

(Valve to Flow Washer)

Tube, Water Svce

(Flow Washer to I/M)

Bracket, Manifold Bypass Svce
(To bypass water manifold)



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series  Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-42S SYSTEMS VIEW

NOT PICTURED:

65  Water Tube from Supply to Filter

66  Water Tube from Filter to Valve

67 Water Tube from Valve to Flow Washer

68  Water Tube from Flow Washer to Icemaker
69  Water Filter Manifold Bypass Package
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Bl-42SD DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM PARTS LIST

Description

Mainframe Assy, Left Side Svce
Kickplate, Solid Black 42 Svce
Kickplate, Stainless 36 Svce
Trim, Door Top Svce

Trim, Door Bottom Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot RH Svce
Standoff, .312 Plate

Hinge, Door Bottom RH Svce
Door, Fre -S 42S/SD Svce
Door, Fre -F/O 42S/SD Svce

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles.

Hinge Assy, Top LH Low Svce
Shelf Assy, Door Standard Svce
Gasket, Door Svce

Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 14.5”)
Trim, Door Top Svce

Trim, Door Bottom Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot LH Svce
Hinge, Door Bottom LH Svce
Dispenser Assy, Svce

Pkg, Disp Cntrl Panel, Svce
Trim, Dispenser Bezel/S Svce
Pckg,Glasswell Liner/Sump
Pckg,Glasswell Liner/Sump
Grille, Glasswell Svce

Shelf Assy, Door Standard Svce
Screw, #8-16 X 1 SS

Screw, #8-16 X 1-1/2 SS

Rivet, Plastic 1/4 DIA

Screw, #8X18X1/2 6-Lobe TRHD
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4 #10 Hex Ft Hd
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
Screw, #8X.813 Ph AB

Screw, #10-32X3/8, 6 Lobe Tr
Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"

NOT PICTURED:

Ref # Part # Description Ref # Part #
1 7009676  Door, Ref -S 42SD Svce 32 7007263
7009921 Door, Ref -F/O 42SD Svce 33 7011038
NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles. 7011039
2 7007261 Bracket, Grille LH Svce 34 7011041
(Includes Support & Rivets) 35 7011042
3 7007260  Bracket, Grille RH Svce 36 7009852
(Includes Support & Rivets) 37 7000405
4 7005254  Rivet, Semi-Tubular .180 X .280 38 7010940
5 7001150 Bracket, Frame Support 39 7009678
6 7007259 Switch Assy, Svce 7009682
7 7001277  Screw, Machine #10-24X1/4
8 6201550  Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile 40 7010286
9 6201890  Screw, #8-15X3/8 6-Lobe Trhd 41 7010671
10 7010943 Depressor,Door Switch Svce(SS Door) | 42 7011037
7011201 Depressor,Door Switch Svce(F/O Door)| 43 7011034
11 7010285 Hinge Assy, Top RH Low Svce 44 7011035
12 7010187  Door, Screw Cover 70 Svce 45 7011036
13 6201550  Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile 46 7009851
14 7010191 Hndle,Framed Door 70S Svce (Frmed) | 47 7010941
15 7010203  Trim, Door Handle 70S Svce (Overlay) | 48 7011330
16 7010952  Handle Assy, Tubular 63.875 Svce 49 7002944
7010954  Handle Assy, PRO 42.125 Svce 50 4204293
7010956  Handle Assy, Curved 57.625 Svce 51 4204294
17 NA For Tubular, See 7010952 52 4204294
NA For PRO, See 7010954 53 7007802
NA For Curved, See 7010956 54 7010667
18 6110730 Screw, Set #10-32X1/4 SS, Cone 55 6201630
19 3511520 Stud, Mounting 6201640
20 6111090 Bolt, #10-24X1/2 (Tubular & Pro) 56 6180330
6111020 Screw, #10-24X3/8 FI Hd (Curved) 57 7004170
21 7010946  Trim, Door Hinge Side Svce 58 7001264
21A 7012425 Trim, RH Door Hinge Side Svce 59 6110460
22 7010674  Shelf Assy, Door Shallow Svce 60 7012994
23 7010666 Shelf Assy, Door Standard Svce 61 7003597
24 7010680  Shelf Assy, Door Dairy Svce 62 6200050
25 7011040 Gasket, Door Svce 63 6110460
26 7007269 Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 67”)
27 7011043 Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 23”)
28 7011044 Trim, Cabinet Top Svce
29 7011045 Frame, Cabinet Top 42 Svce
30 7007129  Girille, Framed 42 Svce 64 7011109
7007133 Grille, Stainless 42 Svce
7007137  Girille, Overlay 42 Svce 65 7012209
7013560 Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce
7013561 Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce 66 7013234
31 7007262 Mainframe Assy, Right Side Svce 67 7013560
7013561

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009 68

W/H, Dispenser Door Svce

(From Refrigerator Door to Control)
Kit, Door Panel Clips Svce

(Qty 14 Clips - for Metal Front Panels)
Threaded Insert, Install Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series  Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-42SD DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM VIEW

64
65
66
67

NOT PICTURED:

Wire Harness, Dispenser Door to Control
Sales Acc. Metal Front Panel Clips (14) Kit
Threaded Insert for Hinge Bolt, with Tool

Hinges for Grille
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

O~NOO OGP WN -

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37

Part #

7007023
7007021
7007022
6201890
6201890
7011058
7006999
7006997
7007044
7005046
7010329
NA

NA

NA

7007048
7009603
7010451
7010448
7007028
7010808
7010807
7007034
7007040
7010419
7007036
7007033
7010421
7004161
7010432
7003167
7010435
7010433
7011095
7011096
7007056
7006975
7007053
7007057
7011094
7011081

Bl-42SD REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Description

Cartridge, Air Purifier Svce
Door Assy, Air Purifier Svce
Pocket Assy, Air Purifier Svce
Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe TR HD
Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd
Fan Blade, White Svce

Lamp, Blue Glass Svce

Light Assy, Dual w/T Dom Svce
Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce
Grommet, Motor Fan

Fan Assy, Evap Svce

See 7010329

See 7010329

Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce
Diffuser Assy, Light Svce
Shelf Ladder, LH Lwr Svce
Duct Assy, Ref Upper Svce
Shelf Ladder, RH Svce

Shelf, Cantilever Svce

Cover, Crisper Light Svce
Duct, Fan Left Svce

Support, Crisper Cover Svce
Duct Assy, Ref Lower Svce
Duct, Fan Right Svce
Retainer, Wire Raceway Svce
Duct Assy, Ref Bottom Svce
Clip, Crisper Duct

Shelf, Crisper Svce

Standoff, Fixed Shelf Ref

Deli Assy, Svce

Glass, Cover Crisper Svce
Seal, Crisper Front Svce
Seal, Crisper Rear Svce
Slide, Drawer RH Svce
Support, Crisper Cover RH Svce
Support, Crisper Cover LH Svce
Slide, Drawer LH Svce
Handle Assy, Drawer Svce
Divider, Deli Svce
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Ref #

70

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

50

51
52
53
54
55
56

57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

69

Part #

7007055
7010434
7011080
7007054
7007060
7007062
7007030
4204740
7009857
7010473
6220570
7010475
7010477
7011128

Description

Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Crisper Assy, Svce

Divider, Crisper Svce

Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Card, Consumer Use & Care Svce
Crisper Assy, Spacer RH Svce
Bracket, Thermistor Svce

Therm Assy, Svce

Panel, CL 42S,D Svce

Panel, Water Tank Access SVCE
Stand-off, 2.70"

Panel Assy, Escutcheon Svce
Switch Assy, Bulk Ice Svce
Water Tank Assy, Svce

NOTE: For water tubing, see Systems View

6220540
7010476
7010501
0212290
7010455
7011304

7011125
7011126
6220220
6201890
7004169
6220540
7006016
6180330
7006281
7004738
7004184
6201930

Screw Grommet/Stand-off, 1.375
Chute Assy, Ice Svce

Bracket, Cover Water Tank Svce
Retainer, Cntrl Pnl Lwr

Shelf, Glass Cant Narrow Svce
Heater Assy, Mullion DOM Svce
(Incl Heater, Chute, Door & Rod)
Shelf Ladder Assy, LH Upr Svce
Bracket Assy, Tank Cover Svce
Screw Grommet, 1/32 x 3/8" SQ
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
Screw Grommet/Stand-off, 1.375
Screw, #8-16X1-1/2, 6 Lobe SS
Rivet, Plastic 1/4 DIA

Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8-18X1-3/4, LoPr 6 Lobe
Standoff, Nylon, .5”

Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH

NOT PICTURED:

7011444

Shim, Slide Svce (Qty 2 per)
(For Ref Deli and Crisper Slides)



Part Lists & Exploded Views

SUB-ZERO Built-In (BI) Series

®

BI-42SD REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR VIEW
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NOT PICTURED:

Deli and/or Crisper Slide Shims (2)
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Part Lists & Exploded Views ~ Built-In (Bl) Series Jsvs-zemcg

Bl-42SD FREEZER INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Ref # Part # Description Ref # Part # Description
1 7009429 Bracket Assy, 1 LT (T)DOM Svce 31 7011198 Tube, Fill Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 32 7010343 Duct, Air Fre Lower Svce

2 7006999 Lamp, Blue Glass Svce 33 6201980 Screw, #8-15X 2-3/4 6-Lobe PH

3 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd 34 7010470 Support, Ice Bin LH Svce

4 6220220 Screw, Grommet 1/32X3/8 Sq 35 7011366 Basket Assy, Upper Svce

5 7011065 Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce 36 7010463 Duct Assy, Fre Middle Svce

6 7010452 Shelf Ladder, Fre LH Svce 37 7009609 Diffuser Assy, Light Svce

7 7010453 Shelf Ladder, Fre RH Svce 38 4204740 Therm Assy, Svce

8 7002740 Icemaker Assy, Svce 39 7010472 Bracket, Magnet Svce

9 7009940 Rod, Connector 40 7011213 Diffuser, Glass Fre Svce
10 7011188 Bracket, Icemaker Svce 41 7010478 Enclosure, Dispenser Light Svce
1" 7011189 Arm, Icemaker Svce 42 7009430 Diffuser, Fre Lower LT Svce
12 7009435 Heater, Fill Tube Svce 43 7010468 Bucket Assy, Ice Svce
13 7011094 Handle Assy, Drawer Svce 44 7013653 Slide, Basket LH Svce
14 7011190 Spacer, Basket Slide LH Svce 45 7013652 Slide, Basket RH Svce
15 7013651 Slide, Basket LH Svce 46 7004169 Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
16 7013650 Slide, Basket RH Svce 47 6220610 Standoff, 1.062
17 7010335 Shelf, Fre Svce 48 7006232 Screw, #8-15X1-3/4, 6 Lobe Pan
18 7011192 Switch, Defrost Terminator Svce 49 7005981 Screw, #8-32X1/2, 6 Lobe T/C
19 7005046 Grommet, Motor Fan 50 6201930 Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
20 7009560 Fan Blade, Black Svce 51 7006281 Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
21 7010312 Heater, Defrost Svce 52 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd
22 7010334 Basket Assy, Lower Svce 53 7003937 Screw, #8X3/4 Tx Pan Hd Thd Frm
23 7010318 Fan Assy, Evap Svce 54 7003936 Spacer, Nylon .250X.140X.220
24 NA See 7010318 55 7004215 Standoff, Nylon 2.06”
25 NA See 7010318
26 7010454 Duct Assy, Fre Upper Svce
27 7011390 Auger Assy, Motor Svce NOT PICTURED:
28 7010471 Support, Ice Bin RH Svce
29 7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 56 7012217 Pkg, Adapter Airflow, 48SD Svce
30 7011388 Bracket, Icemaker Svce (See SN Breaks)
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series

BI-42SD FREEZER INTERIOR VIEW

NOT PICTURED:

Air Flow Adapter Pkg. (See Serial # Break)
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Ref # Part #
1 7002076
2 3150010
3 6201580
4 7011248
5 4200740
6 3220360
7 7006971
8 7006984
9 7006953

10 7006976
1 7006955
12 7006956
13 7006979
14 7006990
15 7006982
16 7006980
17 7006969
18 7003021
19 7006985
20 3550560
21 3450620
22 3570050
23 3421240
24 6111000
25 7009311
26 7013741
27 7006952
28 7006951
29 6150410
30 7011251
31 7006964
32 7006965
33 7009447
34 7010827
35 7009448
36 7011276
37 7007859
38 7007864
39 7005017

7009931

7007863

7012974

7005018
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Bl-42SD SYSTEMS PARTS LIST

Description

Screw, Comp Mounting

Mount, Rubber #70456-1

Screw,#8-36 X 1/2 Nylon Patch
Bracket, Cond Fan Motor Svce

Motor Pkg, Cond Fan

Grommet, Mtg Brkt

Fan Blade, Condenser Svce
Enclosure, Control Board Svce
Control Assy, Board Svce

Cover, Control Housing Svce

Support, Control Board Svce

Grille, Control Area Svce

Drain Pan, Svce

Heater, Drain Pan Svce

Base Assy, Cabinet Svce

Support, Drain Pan Svce

Divider, Air Svce

Plug, 7/8 Nyl hole Black

Bracket Assy, Cabinet Roller Svce
Straight Pin, Base Assy - .312" x 2.88"
Clip, Canoe

Leg, Leveling

Cabinet Roller

Screw, Adjusting 1/4-20 X 20.5
Bracket, Anti-Tip Pkg Svce (2 Brackets)
Cord, Power DOM Svce

Duct, Shell Back Svce

Duct, Shell Upper Back Svce

Nut, 1/4-20

Foam, Condenser Svce

Drier, High Side Svce

Bracket, Drier Svce

Compressor Assy, EM20HSC Svce
Electricals, EM20HSC Svce

Capacitor, 5 Mf Svce

Clip, Ref Electricals Svce

Shroud Assy, Condenser Svce

Switch, Filter Reset Svce

Water Filter Assy, Rplcmnt (Sales Acc.)
Water Filter Rplcmnt CTO (Sales Acc.)
Filter, Water Svce (Needs Special Auth)
Fltr,Witr CTO Svce (Needs Spcial Auth)
Plug, Water Filter Bypass (Sales Acc.)

Ref #

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

65
66
67
68
69

70

74

Part #

7007862
7011297
7011296
7010424
NA

7011298
7010319
7009446
7011254
7005578
7011277
7010391
7010392
7010353
7010388
7011294
7010301
7011302
6200330
6201890
6201670
6200050
6201930
7003824
6201940
7012439

Description

Manifold, Water Filter Svce
Cover, Power Cord DOM Svce
Shroud Assy, Unit Svce

Unit Tray, Svce

Shroud Assy, Compressor Svce
Condenser, Assy Svce

Compressor Assy, EGX60HLC Svce
Electricals, EGX60HLC TSD Svce
Capacitor, 12Mf SVCE

Clip, TSD Electricals Svce

Evap, Ref Svce

Evap Assy, Ref Svce (Incl Heat Exch)
Evap, Fre Svce

Evap Assy, Fre Svce (Evap & Heat Ex)
Bar, Anti-Tip Svce

Bracket, Water Valve Svce

Valve, Water Dual Svce

Screw, #8-18 x 3/8" Pan Head
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8 Rivgrip

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10X1/2, 6 Lobe Pan Hd
Screw,10-12 X 3/4 6-Lobe PH
Valve, Flow Control Svce

NOT PICTURED:

7010630

7010651

7010634

7010660

7010710

7013454

Tube, Water Svce

(Supply to Filter)

Tube, Water Fltr to Valve Svce
(Filter to Valve)

Tube, Water Svce

(Valve to I/M)

Tube, Water Valve to Tank Svce
(Valve to Reservoir Tank)
Bracket, Manifold Bypass Svce
(To bypass water manifold)
Tube, Water Dispenser Svce
(Reservoir Tank to Dispenser)



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series  Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-42SD SYSTEMS VIEW

NOT PICTURED:

65  Water Tube from Supply to Filter

66  Water Tube from Filter to Valve

67  Water Tube from Valve to Icemaker

68 Water Tube from Valve to Reservoir Tank
69  Water Filter Manifold Bypass Package
70  Water Tube from Reservoir to Dispenser
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

2

17

18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Bl-48S DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM PARTS LIST

Description

Grille, Framed 48 Svce

Grille, Stainless 48 Svce

Grille, Overlay 48 Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce
Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce
Mainframe Assy, Right Side Svce
Mainframe Assy, Left Side Svce
Kickplate, Solid Black 48 Svce
Kickplate, Stainless 48 Svce
Trim, Door Top Svce

Trim, Door Bottom Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot RH Svce
Standoff, .312 Plate

Hinge, Door Bottom RH Svce
Door, Fre -S 48S/SD Svce
Door, Fre -F/O 48S/SD Svce

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles.

Hinge Assy, Top LH Low Svce
Shelf Assy, Door Standard Svce
Gasket, Door Svce

Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 17”)
Trim, Door Top Svce

Trim, Door Bottom Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot LH Svce
Hinge, Door Bottom LH Svce
Screw, #8X18X1/2 6-Lobe TRHD
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4 #10 Hex Ft Hd
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
Screw, #8X.813 Ph AB

Screw, #10-32X3/8, 6 Lobe Tr
Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"

NOT PICTURED:

Part # Description Ref # Part #
7005418  Door, Ref -S 48S Svce 30 7007130
7005422  Door, Ref -F/O 48S Svce 7007134

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles. 7007138
7007261 Bracket, Grille LH Svce 7013560
(Includes Support & Rivets) 7013561
7007260 Bracket, Grille RH Svce 31 7007262
(Includes Support & Rivets) 32 7007263
7005254  Rivet, Semi-Tubular .180 X .280 33 7011048
7001150 Bracket, Frame Support 7011049
7007259 Switch Assy, Svce 34 7011053
7001277  Screw, Machine #10-24X1/4 35 7011052
6201550  Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile 36 7009852
6201890  Screw, #8-15X3/8 6-Lobe Trhd 37 7000405
7010943 Depressor,Door Switch Svce(SS Door) | 38 7010940
7011201 Depressor,Door Switch Svce(F/O Door)| 39 7005420
7010285 Hinge Assy, Top RH Low Svce 7005424
7010187 Door, Screw Cover 70 Svce
6201550 Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile 40 7010286
7010191 Hndle,Framed Door 70S Svce (Frmed) | 41 7010670
7010203  Trim, Door Handle 70S Svce (Overlay) | 42 7011054
7010952  Handle Assy, Tubular 63.875 Svce 43 7010984
7010954 Handle Assy, PRO 42.125 Svce 44 7011055
7010956  Handle Assy, Curved 57.625 Svce 45 7011056
NA For Tubular, See 7010952 46 7009851
NA For PRO, See 7010954 47 7010941
NA For Curved, See 7010956 48 7004170
6110730 Screw, Set #10-32X1/4 SS, Cone 49 7001264
3511520 Stud, Mounting 50 6110460
6111090 Bolt, #10-24X1/2 (Tubular & Pro) 51 7012994
6111020 Screw, #10-24X3/8 FI Hd (Curved) 52 7003597
7010946  Trim, Door Hinge Side Svce 53 6200050
7010673 Shelf Assy, Door Shallow Svce 54 6110460
7010665  Shelf Assy, Door Standard Svce
7010677 Shelf Assy, Door Dairy Svce
7011051 Gasket, Door Svce
7007269 Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 67”)
7011005 Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 27”) 55 7012209
7011046 Trim, Cabinet Top 48 Svce
7011045 Frame, Cabinet Top 48 Svce 56 7013234
57 7013560
7013561
76
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Kit, Door Panel Clips Svce

(Qty 14 Clips - for Metal Front Panels)
Threaded Insert, Install Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series

Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-48S DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM VIEW

57  Hinges for Grille

NOT PICTURED:

55  Sales Acc. Metal Front Panel Clips (14) Kit
56 Threaded Insert for Hinge Bolt, with Tool
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Ref # Part #
1 7007023
2 7007021
3 7007022
4 6201890
5 6201890
6 7011058
7 7006999
8 7006997

7007044
9 7005046
10 7010508
1 NA
12 NA
13 NA
14 7007048
15 7009600
16 7007029
17 7010510
18 7007028
19 7010437
20 7010431
21 7007034
22 7007040
23 7010512
24 7007036
25 7007033
26 7010306
27 7004161
28 7011093
29 7003167
30 7010440
31 7010439

BI-48S REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Description

Cartridge, Air Purifier Svce
Door Assy, Air Purifier Svce
Pocket Assy, Air Purifier Svce

Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe TR HD

Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd
Fan Blade, White Svce

Lamp, Blue Glass Svce

Light Assy, Dual w/T Dom Svce
Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce
Grommet, Motor Fan

Fan Assy, Evap Svce

See 7010508

See 7010508

Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce
Diffuser Assy, Light Svce
Shelf Ladder, LH Svce

Duct Assy, Ref Upper Svce
Shelf Ladder, RH Svce
Shelf, Cantilever Svce
Cover, Crisper Light Svce
Duct, Fan Left Svce
Support, Crisper Cover Svce
Duct Assy, Ref Lower Svce
Duct, Fan Right Svce
Retainer, Wire Raceway Svce
Duct Assy, Ref Bottom Svce
Clip, Crisper Duct

Shelf, Crisper Svce

Standoff, Fixed Shelf Ref
Deli Assy, Svce

Glass, Crisper Cover Svce

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

Ref #

78

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56

Part #

7011091
7011092
7007056
7006975
7007053
7007057
7011094
7011081
7007055
7010441
7011080
7007054
7007060
7007062
7007030
4204740
7009859
6220220
6201890
7004169
6220540
7006016
6180330
7006281
7004738
7004184

Description

Seal, Crisper Front Svce

Seal, Crisper Rear Svce

Slide, Drawer RH Svce

Support, Crisper Cover RH Svce
Support, Crisper Cover LH Svce
Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Handle Assy, Drawer Svce
Divider, Deli Svce

Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Crisper Assy, Svce

Divider, Crisper Svce

Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Card, Consumer Use & Care Svce
Crisper Assy, Spacer RH Svce
Bracket, Thermistor Svce

Therm Assy, Svce

Panel, CL 30U;48S,D Svce
Screw Grommet, 1/32 x 3/8" SQ
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
Screw Grommet/Stand-off, 1.375
Screw, #8-16X1-1/2, 6 Lobe SS
Rivet, Plastic 1/4 DIA

Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8-18X1-3/4, LoPr 6 Lobe
Standoff, Nylon, .5”

NOT PICTURED:

7011444

Shim, Slide Svce (Qty 2 per)
(For Ref Deli and Crisper Slides)



Part Lists & Exploded Views

sus-zeroy BUIilt-In (BI) Series

®

BI-48S REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR VIEW

NOT PICTURED:

Deli and/or Crisper Slide Shims (2)

56

\\\\\\

e\
\WARY
Aﬂ%//
A) L /
N .,\c.!,\.]luwfd.aﬂ'mrrx

\ .‘.NEE"'A',\/
A

#7005334 - Revision B - June, 2009

79



Part Lists & Exploded Views ~ Built-In (Bl) Series Jsvs-zemcg

Bl-48S FREEZER INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Ref # Part # Description Ref # Part # Description
1 7009429 Bracket Assy, 1 LT (T)DOM Svce 23 7010527 Fan Assy, Evap Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 24 NA See 7010527

2 7006999 Lamp, Blue Glass Svce 25 NA See 7010527

3 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd 26 7010519 Duct, Air Fre Upper Svce

4 6220220 Screw, Grommet 1/32X3/8 Sq 27 7011730 Bracket Assy, Light Svce

5 7007048 Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce 28 NA See 7011730

6 7010313 Shelf Ladder, Fre LH Svce 29 7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce

7 7010314 Shelf Ladder, Fre RH Svce 30 6202050 Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Ph Pn SS-Gnd

8 7002740 Icemaker Assy, Svce 31 7009434  Tube, Fill Svce

9 7009940 Rod, Connector 32 7010523 Duct, Air Fre Lower Svce
10 7011188 Bracket, Icemaker Svce 33 6201980 Screw, #8-15X 2-3/4 6-Lobe PH
1" 7011189 Arm, Icemaker Svce 34 7011196 Bracket Assy, Ice Bin Carrier Svce
12 7009435 Heater, Fill Tube Svce 35 7010516 Bin Assy, Ice Svce
13 7011094 Handle Assy, Drawer Svce 36 7010521 Duct, Air Fre Middle Svce
14 7011190 Spacer, Basket Slide LH Svce 37 7009606 Diffuser Assy, Light Svce
15 7013651 Slide, Basket LH Svce 38 4204740 Therm Assy, Svce
16 7013650 Slide, Basket RH Svce 39 7011197 Brkt Assy, 1 LT (w/o T) DOM Svce
17 7010518 Shelf, Fre Svce 40 7004169 Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
18 7011192 Switch, Defrost Terminator Svce 41 6220610 Standoff, 1.062
19 7005046 Grommet, Motor Fan 42 7006232 Screw, #8-15X1-3/4, 6 Lobe Pan
20 7009560 Fan Blade, Black Svce 43 7005981 Screw, #8-32X1/2, 6 Lobe T/C
21 7010504 Heater, Defrost Svce 44 6201930 Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
22 7010517 Basket Assy, Lower Svce 45 7006281 Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd

46 7004215 Standoff, Nylon 2.06”
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BI-48S FREEZER INTERIOR VIEW
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Part Lists & Exploded Views

Built-In (BI) Series [svs-zercy

Ref # Part #
1 7002076
2 3150010
3 6201580
4 7011248
5 4200740
6 3220360
7 7006971
8 7006984
9 7006953

10 7006976
1 7006955
12 7006956
13 7006979
14 7006990
15 7006982
16 7006980
17 7006969
18 7003021
19 7006985
20 3550560
21 3450620
22 3570050
23 3421240
24 6111000
25 7009311
26 7013741
27 7006952
28 7006951
29 6150410
30 7011251
31 7006964
32 7006965
33 7009447
34 7010827
35 7009448
36 7011276
37 7007859
38 7007864
39 7005017

7009931

7007863

7012974

7005018
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Bl-48S SYSTEMS PARTS LIST

Description

Screw, Comp Mounting

Mount, Rubber #70456-1

Screw,#8-36 X 1/2 Nylon Patch
Bracket, Cond Fan Motor Svce

Motor Pkg, Cond Fan

Grommet, Mtg Brkt

Fan Blade, Condenser Svce
Enclosure, Control Board Svce
Control Assy, Board Svce

Cover, Control Housing Svce

Support, Control Board Svce

Grille, Control Area Svce

Drain Pan, Svce

Heater, Drain Pan Svce

Base Assy, Cabinet Svce

Support, Drain Pan Svce

Divider, Air Svce

Plug, 7/8 Nyl hole Black

Bracket Assy, Cabinet Roller Svce
Straight Pin, Base Assy - .312" x 2.88"
Clip, Canoe

Leg, Leveling

Cabinet Roller

Screw, Adjusting 1/4-20 X 20.5
Bracket, Anti-Tip Pkg Svce (2 Brackets)
Cord, Power DOM Svce

Duct, Shell Back Svce

Duct, Shell Upper Back Svce

Nut, 1/4-20

Foam, Condenser Svce

Drier, High Side Svce

Bracket, Drier Svce

Compressor Assy, EM20HSC Svce
Electricals, EM20HSC Svce

Capacitor, 5 Mf Svce

Clip, Ref Electricals Svce

Shroud Assy, Condenser Svce

Switch, Filter Reset Svce

Water Filter Assy, Rplcmnt (Sales Acc.)
Water Filter Rplcmnt CTO (Sales Acc.)
Filter, Water Svce (Needs Special Auth)
Fltr,Witr CTO Svce (Needs Spcial Auth)
Plug, Water Filter Bypass (Sales Acc.)
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Ref #

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

65

66

67

68

69

Part #

7007862
7011297
7011296
7010424
NA

7011299
7009442
7009446
7011254
7005578
7011277
7010515
7010514
7010505
7010505
7011293
7007866
7007865
6200330
6201890
6201670
6200050
6201930
7003824
6201940
7012440

Description

Manifold, Water Filter Svce
Cover, Power Cord DOM Svce
Shroud Assy, Unit Svce

Unit Tray, Svce

Shroud Assy, Compressor Svce
Condenser, Assy Svce

Compressor Assy, EGX60HLC Svce
Electricals, EGX60HLC TSD Svce
Capacitor, 12Mf SVCE

Clip, TSD Electricals Svce

Evap, Ref Svce

Evap Assy, Ref Svce (Incl Heat Exch)
Evap, Fre Svce

Evap Assy, Fre Svce (Evap & Heat Ex)
Bar, Anti-Tip Svce

Bracket, Water Valve Svce

Valve, Water Single Svce

Screw, #8-18 x 3/8" Pan Head
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8 Rivgrip

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10X1/2, 6 Lobe Pan Hd
Screw,10-12 X 3/4 6-Lobe PH
Valve, Flow Control Svce

NOT PICTURED:

7010633

7010654

7010640

7010625

7010710

Tube, Water Svce

(Supply to Filter)

Tube, Water Fltr to Valve Svce
(Filter to Valve)

Tube, Water Svce

(Valve to Flow Washer)

Tube, Water Svce

(Flow Washer to I/M)

Bracket, Manifold Bypass Svce
(To bypass water manifold)



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series  Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-48S SYSTEMS VIEW

NOT PICTURED:

65  Water Tube from Supply to Filter

66  Water Tube from Filter to Valve

67 Water Tube from Valve to Flow Washer

68  Water Tube from Flow Washer to Icemaker
69  Water Filter Manifold Bypass Package
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BI-48SD DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM PARTS LIST

Description

Mainframe Assy, Left Side Svce
Kickplate, Solid Black 48 Svce
Kickplate, Stainless 48 Svce
Trim, Door Top Svce

Trim, Door Bottom Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot RH Svce
Standoff, .312 Plate

Hinge, Door Bottom RH Svce
Door, Fre -S 48S/SD Svce
Door, Fre -F/O 48S/SD Svce

NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles.

Hinge Assy, Top LH Low Svce
Shelf Assy, Door Standard Svce
Gasket, Door Svce

Retainer, Gasket Door Svce (~ 17”)
Trim, Door Top Svce

Trim, Door Bottom Svce
Hinge,Cabinet Bot LH Svce
Hinge, Door Bottom LH Svce
Dispenser Assy, Svce

Pkg, Disp Cntrl Panel, Svce
Trim, Dispenser Bezel/S Svce
Pckg,Glasswell Liner/Sump
Pckg,Glasswell Liner/Sump
Grille, Glasswell Svce

Shelf Assy, Door Standard Svce
Screw, #8-16 X 1 SS

Screw, #8-16 X 1-1/2 SS

Rivet, Plastic 1/4 DIA

Screw, #8X18X1/2 6-Lobe TRHD
Screw, 1/4-20X3/4 #10 Hex Ft Hd
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
Screw, #8X.813 Ph AB

Screw, #10-32X3/8, 6 Lobe Tr
Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Tensilock Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"

NOT PICTURED:

Ref # Part # Description Ref # Part #
1 7005431 Door, Ref -S 48SD Svce 32 7007263
7005435  Door, Ref -F/O 48SD Svce 33 7011048
NOTE: Door Assemblies do NOT incl. hinges / handles. 7011049
2 7007261 Bracket, Grille LH Svce 34 7011053
(Includes Support & Rivets) 35 7011052
3 7007260  Bracket, Grille RH Svce 36 7009852
(Includes Support & Rivets) 37 7000405
4 7005254  Rivet, Semi-Tubular .180 X .280 38 7010940
5 7001150 Bracket, Frame Support 39 7005420
6 7007259 Switch Assy, Svce 7005424
7 7001277  Screw, Machine #10-24X1/4
8 6201550  Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile 40 7010286
9 6201890  Screw, #8-15X3/8 6-Lobe Trhd 41 7010670
10 7010943 Depressor,Door Switch Svce(SS Door) | 42 7011054
7011201 Depressor,Door Switch Svce(F/O Door)| 43 7010984
11 7010285 Hinge Assy, Top RH Low Svce 44 7011055
12 7010187  Door, Screw Cover 70 Svce 45 7011056
13 6201550  Screw, #8-18 X 1/2 Low Profile 46 7009851
14 7010191 Hndle,Framed Door 70S Svce (Frmed) | 47 7010941
15 7010203  Trim, Door Handle 70S Svce (Overlay) | 48 7011330
16 7010952  Handle Assy, Tubular 63.875 Svce 49 7002944
7010954  Handle Assy, PRO 42.125 Svce 50 4204293
7010956  Handle Assy, Curved 57.625 Svce 51 4204294
17 NA For Tubular, See 7010952 52 4204294
NA For PRO, See 7010954 53 7007802
NA For Curved, See 7010956 54 7010667
18 6110730 Screw, Set #10-32X1/4 SS, Cone 55 6201630
19 3511520 Stud, Mounting 6201640
20 6111090 Bolt, #10-24X1/2 (Tubular & Pro) 56 6180330
6111020 Screw, #10-24X3/8 FI Hd (Curved) 57 7004170
21 7010946  Trim, Door Hinge Side Svce 58 7001264
21A 7012425 Trim, RH Door Hinge Side Svce 59 6110460
22 7010673  Shelf Assy, Door Shallow Svce 60 7012994
23 7010665 Shelf Assy, Door Standard Svce 61 7003597
24 7010679  Shelf Assy, Door Dairy Svce 62 6200050
25 7011051 Gasket, Door Svce 63 6110460
26 7007269 Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 67”)
27 7011005 Retainer, Door Gasket Svce (~ 27”)
28 7011046 Trim, Cabinet Top 48 Svce
29 7011045 Frame, Cabinet Top 48 Svce
30 7007130  Grille, Framed 48 Svce 64 7011109
7007134 Grille, Stainless 48 Svce
7007138  Girille, Overlay 48 Svce 65 7012209
7013560 Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce
7013561 Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce 66 7013234
31 7007262 Mainframe Assy, Right Side Svce 67 7013560
7013561
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W/H, Dispenser Door Svce

(From Refrigerator Door to Control)
Kit, Door Panel Clips Svce

(Qty 14 Clips - for Metal Front Panels)
Threaded Insert, Install Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy RH Svce

Hinge, Grille Assy LH Svce



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series  Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-48SD DOOR, GRILLE, TRIM VIEW

64
65
66
67

NOT PICTURED:

Wire Harness, Dispenser Door to Control
Sales Acc. Metal Front Panel Clips (14) Kit
Threaded Insert for Hinge Bolt, with Tool

Hinges for Grille
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O~NOO OGP WN -

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37

Part #

7007023
7007021
7007022
6201890
6201890
7011058
7006999
7006997
7007044
7005046
7010508
NA

NA

NA

7007048
7009601
7010451
7010487
7007028
7010437
7010431
7007034
7007040
7010512
7007036
7007033
7010306
7004161
7011093
7003167
7010440
7010439
7011091
7011092
7007056
7006975
7007053
7007057
7011094
7011081

Bl-48SD REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Description

Cartridge, Air Purifier Svce
Door Assy, Air Purifier Svce
Pocket Assy, Air Purifier Svce
Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe TR HD
Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd
Fan Blade, White Svce

Lamp, Blue Glass Svce

Light Assy, Dual w/T Dom Svce
Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce
Grommet, Motor Fan

Fan Assy, Evap Svce

See 7010508

See 7010508

Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce
Diffuser Assy, Light Svce
Shelf Ladder, LH Lwr Svce
Duct Assy, Ref Upper Svce
Shelf Ladder, RH Svce

Shelf, Cantilever Svce

Cover, Crisper Light Svce
Duct, Fan Left Svce

Support, Crisper Cover Svce
Duct Assy, Ref Lower Svce
Duct, Fan Right Svce
Retainer, Wire Raceway Svce
Duct Assy, Ref Bottom Svce
Clip, Crisper Duct

Shelf, Crisper Svce

Standoff, Fixed Shelf Ref

Deli Assy, Svce

Glass, Crisper Cover Svce
Seal, Crisper Front Svce
Seal, Crisper Rear Svce
Slide, Drawer RH Svce
Support, Crisper Cover RH Svce
Support, Crisper Cover LH Svce
Slide, Drawer LH Svce
Handle Assy, Drawer Svce
Divider, Deli Svce
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Ref #

86

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

50

51
52
53
54
55
56

57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

69

Part #

7007055
7010441
7011080
7007054
7007060
7007062
7007030
4204740
7009859
7010473
6220570
7010475
7010477
7011128

Description

Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Crisper Assy, Svce

Divider, Crisper Svce

Slide, Drawer LH Svce

Card, Consumer Use & Care Svce
Crisper Assy, Spacer RH Svce
Bracket, Thermistor Svce

Therm Assy, Svce

Panel, CL 30U;48S,D Svce
Panel, Water Tank Access SVCE
Stand-off, 2.70"

Panel Assy, Escutcheon Svce
Switch Assy, Bulk Ice Svce
Water Tank Assy, Svce

NOTE: For water tubing, see Systems View

6220540
7010476
7010501
0212290
7010491
7011304

7011125
7011126
6220220
6201890
7004169
6220540
7006016
6180330
7006281
7004738
7004184
6201930

Screw Grommet/Stand-off, 1.375
Chute Assy, Ice Svce

Bracket, Cover Water Tank Svce
Retainer, Cntrl Pnl Lwr

Shelf, Glass Cant Narrow Svce
Heater Assy, Mullion DOM Svce
(Incl Heater, Chute, Door & Rod)
Shelf Ladder Assy, LH Upr Svce
Bracket Assy, Tank Cover Svce
Screw Grommet, 1/32 x 3/8" SQ
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
Screw Grommet/Stand-off, 1.375
Screw, #8-16X1-1/2, 6 Lobe SS
Rivet, Plastic 1/4 DIA

Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8-18X1-3/4, LoPr 6 Lobe
Standoff, Nylon, .5”

Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH

NOT PICTURED:

7011444

Shim, Slide Svce (Qty 2 per)
(For Ref Deli and Crisper Slides)
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SUB-ZERO Built-In (BI) Series

®

BI-48SD REFRIGERATOR INTERIOR VIEW

NOT PICTURED:

Deli and/or Crisper Slide Shims (2)
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Bl-48SD FREEZER INTERIOR PARTS LIST

Ref # Part # Description Ref # Part # Description
1 7009429 Bracket Assy, 1 LT (T)DOM Svce 31 7011198 Tube, Fill Svce
7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 32 7010523 Duct, Air Fre Lower Svce

2 7006999 Lamp, Blue Glass Svce 33 6201980 Screw, #8-15X 2-3/4 6-Lobe PH

3 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd 34 7010470 Support, Ice Bin LH Svce

4 6220220 Screw, Grommet 1/32X3/8 Sq 35 7011367 Basket Assy, Upper Svce

5 7011065 Bracket, Light Diffuser Svce 36 7010497 Duct Assy, Fre Middle Svce

6 7010452 Shelf Ladder, Fre LH Svce 37 7009608 Diffuser Assy, Light Svce

7 7010453 Shelf Ladder, Fre RH Svce 38 4204740 Therm Assy, Svce

8 7002740 Icemaker Assy, Svce 39 7010496 Bracket, Magnet Svce

9 7009940 Rod, Connector 40 7011213 Diffuser, Glass Fre Svce
10 7011188 Bracket, Icemaker Svce 41 7010494 Enclosure, Dispenser Light Svce
1" 7011189 Arm, Icemaker Svce 42 7009430 Diffuser, Fre Lower LT Svce
12 7009435 Heater, Fill Tube Svce 43 7010492 Bucket Assy, Ice Svce
13 7011094 Handle Assy, Drawer Svce 44 7013653 Slide, Basket LH Svce
14 7011190 Spacer, Basket Slide LH Svce 45 7013652 Slide, Basket RH Svce
15 7013651 Slide, Basket LH Svce 46 7004169 Screw, #8-18X1/2, 6 Lobe Fill Hd
16 7013650 Slide, Basket RH Svce 47 6220610 Standoff, 1.062
17 7010518 Shelf, Fre Svce 48 7006232 Screw, #8-15X1-3/4, 6 Lobe Pan
18 7011192 Switch, Defrost Terminator Svce 49 7005981 Screw, #8-32X1/2, 6 Lobe T/C
19 7005046 Grommet, Motor Fan 50 6201930 Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
20 7009560 Fan Blade, Black Svce 51 7006281 Screw, #8-18X5/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
21 7010504 Heater, Defrost Svce 52 6201890 Screw, #8-15X3/8 6 Lobe Tr Hd
22 7010517 Basket Assy, Lower Svce 53 7003937 Screw, #8X3/4 Tx Pan Hd Thd Frm
23 7010527 Fan Assy, Evap Svce 54 7003936 Spacer, Nylon .250X.140X.220
24 NA See 7010527 55 7004215 Standoff, Nylon 2.06”
25 NA See 7010527
26 7010499 Duct Assy, Fre Upper Svce
27 7011390 Auger Assy, Motor Svce NOT PICTURED:
28 7010471 Support, Ice Bin RH Svce
29 7007044 Lampholder, Angle Dom Svce 56 7012217 Pkg, Adapter Airflow, 48SD Svce
30 7011388 Bracket, Icemaker Svce (See SN Breaks)
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Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series

BI-48SD FREEZER INTERIOR VIEW

NOT PICTURED:

Air Flow Adapter Pkg. (See Serial # Break)
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Ref # Part #
1 7002076
2 3150010
3 6201580
4 7011248
5 4200740
6 3220360
7 7006971
8 7006984
9 7006953

10 7006976
1 7006955
12 7006956
13 7006979
14 7006990
15 7006982
16 7006980
17 7006969
18 7003021
19 7006985
20 3550560
21 3450620
22 3570050
23 3421240
24 6111000
25 7009311
26 7013741
27 7006952
28 7006951
29 6150410
30 7011251
31 7006964
32 7006965
33 7009447
34 7010827
35 7009448
36 7011276
37 7007859
38 7007864
39 7005017

7009931

7007863

7012974

7005018
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BI-48SD SYSTEMS PARTS LIST

Description

Screw, Comp Mounting

Mount, Rubber #70456-1

Screw,#8-36 X 1/2 Nylon Patch
Bracket, Cond Fan Motor Svce

Motor Pkg, Cond Fan

Grommet, Mtg Brkt

Fan Blade, Condenser Svce
Enclosure, Control Board Svce
Control Assy, Board Svce

Cover, Control Housing Svce

Support, Control Board Svce

Grille, Control Area Svce

Drain Pan, Svce

Heater, Drain Pan Svce

Base Assy, Cabinet Svce

Support, Drain Pan Svce

Divider, Air Svce

Plug, 7/8 Nyl hole Black

Bracket Assy, Cabinet Roller Svce
Straight Pin, Base Assy - .312" x 2.88"
Clip, Canoe

Leg, Leveling

Cabinet Roller

Screw, Adjusting 1/4-20 X 20.5
Bracket, Anti-Tip Pkg Svce (2 Brackets)
Cord, Power DOM Svce

Duct, Shell Back Svce

Duct, Shell Upper Back Svce

Nut, 1/4-20

Foam, Condenser Svce

Drier, High Side Svce

Bracket, Drier Svce

Compressor Assy, EM20HSC Svce
Electricals, EM20HSC Svce

Capacitor, 5 Mf Svce

Clip, Ref Electricals Svce

Shroud Assy, Condenser Svce

Switch, Filter Reset Svce

Water Filter Assy, Rplcmnt (Sales Acc.)
Water Filter Rplcmnt CTO (Sales Acc.)
Filter, Water Svce (Needs Special Auth)
Fltr,Witr CTO Svce (Needs Spcial Auth)
Plug, Water Filter Bypass (Sales Acc.)

Ref #

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

65
66
67
68
69

70

90

Part #

7007862
7011297
7011296
7010424
NA

7011299
7009442
7009446
7011254
7005578
7011277
7010515
7010514
7010505
7010505
7011293
7010301
7011302
6200330
6201890
6201670
6200050
6201930
7003824
6201940
7012439

Description

Manifold, Water Filter Svce
Cover, Power Cord DOM Svce
Shroud Assy, Unit Svce

Unit Tray, Svce

Shroud Assy, Compressor Svce
Condenser, Assy Svce

Compressor Assy, EGX60HLC Svce
Electricals, EGX60HLC TSD Svce
Capacitor, 12Mf SVCE

Clip, TSD Electricals Svce

Evap, Ref Svce

Evap Assy, Ref Svce (Incl Heat Exch)
Evap, Fre Svce

Evap Assy, Fre Svce (Evap & Heat Ex)
Bar, Anti-Tip Svce

Bracket, Water Valve Svce

Valve, Water Dual Svce

Screw, #8-18 x 3/8" Pan Head
Screw, #8-15X3/8, 6 Lobe Trhd
Screw, #8 Rivgrip

Screw, #10-12 x 1/2" Pan HD
Screw, 8-18 X 5/8 6-Lobe PH
Screw, #10X1/2, 6 Lobe Pan Hd
Screw,10-12 X 3/4 6-Lobe PH
Valve, Flow Control Svce

NOT PICTURED:

7010633

7010654

7010634

7010661

7010710

7013454

Tube, Water Svce

(Supply to Filter)

Tube, Water Fltr to Valve Svce
(Filter to Valve)

Tube, Water Svce

(Valve to I/M)

Tube, Water Valve to Tank Svce
(Valve to Reservoir Tank)
Bracket, Manifold Bypass Svce
(To bypass water manifold)
Tube, Water Dispenser Svce
(Reservoir Tank to Dispenser)



Ksus-zerc] Built-In (Bl) Series  Part Lists & Exploded Views

BI-48SD SYSTEMS VIEW

NOT PICTURED:

65  Water Tube from Supply to Filter

66  Water Tube from Filter to Valve

67  Water Tube from Valve to Icemaker

68 Water Tube from Valve to Reservoir Tank
69  Water Filter Manifold Bypass Package
70  Water Tube from Reservoir to Dispenser
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